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than expected prices at auction.
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complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK



ORDER OF SALE

WORLD COINS
WEDNESDAY 17 APRIL A T 1  PM

FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS 
10 APRIL 2024

ORDERS ,  DECORATIONS ,  MEDALS & MILITARIA

16 APRIL 2024
BRITISH COINS

8 MAY 2024
A COLLECTION OF SCOTTISH COINS:  PART I I

THE MICHALE J .  MCKEEVER COLLECTION OF IRISH COINS

9 MAY 2024
ANCIENT COINS & ANTIQUITIES

15 MAY 2024
ORDERS ,  DECORATIONS ,  MEDALS & MILITARIA 

28 MAY 2024
WORLD BANKNOTES

ALL DATES ARE PROVISIONAL AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE A FULL L ISTING FOR THE DATE SPAN SHOWN.
PLEASE SEE WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK  FOR MORE DETAILS AND THE LATEST UPDATES

FREE VALUATION DAYS
PLEASE SEE WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK  FOR AN UP-TO-DATE LIST OF DATES AND VENUES AROUND THE UK

PLEASE CALL 020 7016 1700 OR EMAIL JEWELLERY@NOONANS .CO.UK FOR AN APPOINTMENT

COINS OF FRANCE FROM THE GAVIN SCOTT COLLECTION (PART II) 777- 876

WORLD COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES 877-1207 

A COLLECTION OF COINS OF OTTOMAN EGYPT (PART III)  1208–1280   

ISLAMIC COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES 1281-1319

MISCELLANEOUS 1320



REGISTERING TO BID

New clients must register online to bid (whether in 
person or in absentia). This can be done via our 
website www.noonans.co.uk

Registrations will be subject to due diligence and 
Noonans reserves the right to cancel registrations.

Once registered, any client bidding for the �rst time 
online will need to enter their card details so that a 
security check can be performed to authorise you 
to bid (www.noonans.co.uk >Your Account > 
Account Authorisation). This check is secure, 
your card details are not seen by us and no funds 
will be deducted.

BIDDING PRIORITY

Please note that we prioritise executing commission 
bids as early as possible in order to secure the 
lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is 
therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your 
top bid to another bidder. To avoid this happening 
we o�er an optional ‘Plus 1’ bidding increment 
facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your 
maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one 
further bid on your behalf. Please note that in the 
event of identical top bids priority is given to the 
�rst bid received.

PLACING BIDS

LIVE BIDDING VIA WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
You may bid in real time from your computer or 
mobile device. We provide an optional live video 
and audio feed of the auctioneer, allowing you to 
participate in much the same way as attending the 
auction. You may see your invoice and pay online 
directly after you’ve �nished bidding. There is no 
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Please note that the auction room is situated on 
the third �oor of a Georgian building which doesn’t 
have a lift. You may pay for and collect your lots 
during the auction. 
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CCooiinnss  ooff  FFrraannccee  ffrroomm  tthhee  GGaavviinn  SSccootttt  CCoolllleeccttiioonn  ((PPaarrtt  IIII))

FFrraannccee

HHeennrryy  IIIIII  ((11557744--11558899))

Doubles Tournois (16), 1579A, 1583G, 1586C, 1587D, 1587X, 1588C, 1588D, 1588H, 1589B, undated (2), date unclear (5) (Dup. 1152,
1152B); Denier Tournois, undated, Paris (Dup. 1153A); Double Tournois du Dauphiné, 1589Z (Dup. 1156C); CChhaarrlleess XX, Doubles
Tournois (5), 1592S, 1593P, 1594P (2), 1594S (Dup. 1186) [23]. Varied state  £60-£80

777777

Provenance: First, !fth, and seventeenth bt Baldwin December 1964; third bt Platt October 1965; fourth M & M Basel FPL 260, January 1966;
seventh and eighteenth bt Baldwin August 1965; ninth bt Spink December 1964; nineteenth bt Platt June 1965

HHeennrryy  IIVV  ((11559900--11661100))

Doubles Tournois (14), 1591CH, 1593B, 1598A, 1599A, 1603A, 1605A, 1606A (2), 1607D, 1608D, 1609A, 1610A, 1610T, date unclear
(Dup. 1273, 1276); Deniers Tournois (2), 1603A, 1604A (Dup. 1274) [16]. Varied state  £50-£70

777788

Provenance: second bt Baldwin February 1966; third bt Baldwin December 1964; !fth bt Spink May 1958; sixth bt J. Schulman October 1966;
tenth bt Baldwin February 1967; thirteenth bt Baldwin September 1966; last bt Seaby January 1967

LLoouuiiss  XXIIIIII  ((11661100--11664433))

Doubles Tournois (38), 1611T, 1612M, 1614D, 1614X, 1615A, 1615X (2), 1620A, 1620G, 1622G, 1625A, 1626A, 1627K, 1627 mint
uncertain, 1628D, 1629A (2), 1631H, 1634E, 1635D (2), 1637, 1638 (2), 1638B, 1638E, 1638R, 1639, 1639E, 1640, 1642H, 1643, 1643F,
date unclear (5) (Dup. 1358, 1358A, 1360, 1362, 1366, 1368, 1371-3, 1377, 1377A, 1378); Deniers Tournois (2), 1617A, 1626A

(Dup. 1359, 1363) [40]. Varied state  £100-£150

777799

Provenance: !rst bt Spink March 1967; second bt Platt June 1965; !fth bt J. Schulman October 1966

LLoouuiiss  XXIIVV  ((11664433--11771155))

6 Deniers (8), 1710H (2), 1711H, 1712N, date unclear (4) (Dup. 1593); 4 Deniers (2), 1696BB, 1697BB (Dup. 1591); 2 Deniers (4),
1699BB (2), 1708BB, date unclear (Dup. 1592); together with other copper coins (3) [17]. Varied state  £50-£70

778800

Provenance: one 1710H bt Baldwin August 1965; 1696BB bt Baldwin February 1967

Deniers Tournois (2), 1649A (Dup. 1586); Liards (31), 1655A, 1655B, 1655D, 1655R, 1656I, 1657B (2), 1657C, 1657D, 1657E, 1657G (2),
1657K, 1657 mint uncertain, 1658G, 1693A, 1693 Lille, 1695 Lille, 1696 Lille, 1696X, 1697X, 1698 Besançon (2), 1698S, 1699 Lille,
1699&, 1699 mint uncertain, 1702 Lille, 1714W, date unclear (2) (Dup. 1588-90) [33]. Varied state  £80-£100

778811

Provenance: 1693A bt Platt September 1968; 1714W bt J. de Mey April 1970

LLoouuiiss  XXVV  ((11771155--11777744))

Half-Écu au bandeau, 1763H, La Rochelle, 14.50g/6h (Dup. 1681; Gad. 314). About very !ne and toned, rare  £200-£260778822

Provenance: bt Baldwin June 1958

Sols (13), 1719A, 1719AA, 1722 mint uncertain, 1769 Besançon, 1769W, 1770B, 1771S, 1771W, 1771&, 1772&, 1773&, 1774H, 1774W

(Dup. 1692, 1696, 1699); Half-Sols (18), 1720AA, 1720S, 1720 mint uncertain, 1721A, 1721S (2), 1770BB, 1770S, 1770&, 1771S,
1771&, 1773W, 1773 mint uncertain, 1774H, 1774W (2), date unclear (2) (Dup. 1693, 1700); Liards (13), 1721S (2), obv. brockage,
1768A, 1769S, 1770S (2), 1771/0N, 1771W (3), 1773S, 1773W (Dup. 1694, 1701); together with a contemporary forgery of a Half-Sol
[45]. Varied state  £100-£150

778833

Provenance: !fth, tenth, thirteenth and forty-third bt Coins & Antiquities September 1970; ninth bt Baldwin April 1965; twenty-third bt J. de Mey
April 1970

LLoouuiiss  XXVVII  ((11777744--11779933))

12 Deniers (48), 1791A (2), 1791B (4), 1791I, 1791MA, 1791Q, 1792A (3), 1792B (2), 1792BB (2), 1792D (5), 1792I, 1792K, 1792L (3),
1792MA (2), 1792N, 1792T (4), 1792 Pau, 1793A (2), 1793D (2), 1793MA, 1793W (2), date unclear (7) (Gad. 13, 15); 6 Deniers (3),
1792BB, 1793T (2) (Gad. 7-8); 3 Deniers, 1792D (Gad. 5) [52]. Varied state  £100-£150

778844

Provenance: 1791MA bt Coins & Antiquities September 1970; 1791Q bt Platt September 1968

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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12 Deniers, 1792BB, Strasbourg, reads FRANÇAIS, 10.13g/6h (Dup. 1723; Gad. 13). Very !ne, scarce  £100-£120778855

Provenance: bt in Camden Passage July 1965

2 Sols (26), 1791A (2), 1791W, 1792A (4), 1792AA (2), 1792BB, 1792N, 1792Q, 1792R (3), 1792T (2), 1792W (4), 1793AA, 1793BB (2),
1793D, 1793W (Gad. 25) [26]. Varied state  £60-£80

778866

Provenance: 1792N bt Coins & Antiquities September 1970; 1792Q bt J. Schulman January 1966

2 Sols, 1792W (pellet below W), Arras, 24.48g/6h (Dup. 1722; Gad. 25). Extremely !ne, very rare thus  £200-£260778877

Sols (38), 1777W (2), 1778W (2), 1779W, 1779 Pau, 1780I, 1781I, 1781W (2), 1782AA, 1783R, 1783W, 1784AA, 1784I (2), 1784K, 1784M,
1784W, 1785A, 1785B (2), 1785BB, 1785R, 1785T, 1785W, 1786R, 1786W, 1787D (2), 1787H, 1787 mint uncertain, 1788K, 1788MA,
1789H, 1789R, 1790B, date unclear (Dup. 1714) [38]. Varied state  £80-£100

778888

Provenance: 1780I, 1785T and 1787H bt R. Lobel October 1970; one 1781W and 1788MA bt Coins & Antiquities September 1970; 1783R bt P.
Withers September 1970

Sols (19), 1791A (4), 1791AA (2), 1791B (2), 1791D (2), 1791H, 1791K, 1791MA, 1791N, 1791R, 1791W, 1791 mint uncertain (2), date
unclear (Dup. 1714); Half-Sols (8), 1778 mint uncertain, 1780A, 1781H, 1781W, 1782& (3), 1790M (Dup. 1715); Liards (23), 1777W,
1779W (3), 1780A, 1781W, 1782& (2), 1784L, 1785BB, 1785T, 1785W (2), 1786 Pau, 1788W, 1790W (2), 1791B, 1791H (2), 1791K (2),
date unclear (Dup. 1716); together with a contemporary forgery of a Sol [51]. Varied state  £80-£100

778899

Provenance: one 1791A bt Baldwin April 1969; one 1791AA and one 1791K Liard bt Coins & Antiquities September 1970; 1791N bt Format
December 1967

CCoonnvveennttiioonn  ((11779933))

2 Sols (8), 1793B (2), 1793BB, 1793H, 1793I, 1793N, 1793W, mint uncertain (Gad. 31); 1 Sol (18), 1793AA (2), 1793BB (6), 1793D (2),
1793I (2), 1793L, 1793MA, 1793T, 1793W, undated MA, mint uncertain (Gad. 19, 21) [26]. Varied state  £60-£80

779900

Sol, 1793AA, Metz, 10.14g/6h (Gad. 19; KM 619.2). Extremely !ne  £100-£120779911

Provenance: bt Spink June 1958

Half-Sol, 1793H, La Rochelle, 25mm, 5.09g/6h (Gad. 10; KM 618.1). About extremely !ne, rare  £100-£120779922

Provenance: bt Spink June 1958

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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DDiirreeccttoorryy  ((11779955--11779999))

2 Décimes (3), AN 4A, AN 4I, date unclear (Gad. 300); Décime, AN 4A (Gad. 184) [4]. First good very !ne, others fair to !ne,
second rare  £80-£100

779933

Provenance: second bt Baldwin February 1967; last bt Platt June 1967

Décimes (4), AN 4a (3), AN 5a?, 2 Décimes countermarked UN for revaluation (Gad. 186) [4]. Fair to !ne, scarce  £80-£100779944

Provenance: !rst bt Platt June 1967; last bt K. Bryant July 1968

Décimes (34), AN 5A (6), AN 5B, AN 5BB (4), AN 5D (4), AN 5I, AN 5W (2), AN 7A (6), AN 7BB (2), AN 7W, mint unclear (3), date
unclear (4) (Gad. 185, 187) [34]. Varied state  £80-£100

779955

5 Centimes, AN 4A, Paris, 5.08g/6h (Gad. 124; KM 635.1). Extremely !ne  £100-£120779966

Provenance: bt Spink June 1958

5 Centimes (34), AN 4A, AN 5A (6), AN 5B (3), AN 5BB (2), AN 5D (2), AN 5R (3), AN 5W (4), AN 6BB, AN 7A (4), AN 7BB (2), AN 7W

(2), mint uncertain (2), date unclear (2) (Gad. 124-6, 126a) [34]. Varied state  £80-£100
779977

Centimes (19), AN 6A (8), AN 7A (11) (Gad. 76) [19]. Varied state  £60-£80779988

CCoonnssuullaattee  ((11779999--11880044))

Décimes (13), AN 8A (4), AN 8AA (4), AN 8BB (3), AN 8K (2) (Gad. 187a) [13]. Varied state  £50-£70779999

5 Centimes (29), AN 8A (5), AN 8AA (4), AN 8BB (6), AN 8I (2), AN 8K, AN 8W (7), AN 9BB (2), AN 9G, date unclear (Gad. 126a,
126b); 1 Centime (2), AN 8A (Gad. 76a) [31]. Varied state  £80-£100

880000

NNaappoolleeoonn  II  ((11880044--11881144))

10 Centimes (31), 1808A (4), 1808BB, 1808H, 1808I, 1808M, 1808T, 1809A (6), 1809B, 1809BB, 1809I (3), 1809W, 1810B (5), 1810I (2),
1810Q, date unclear (2) (Gad. 190), together with contemporary forgeries (3); 5 Centimes, 1808BB (Gad. 127) [35]. Varied state,
last scarce  £80-£100

880011

Provenance: last bt Baldwin April 1965

Décimes (5), 1814BB (4), 1815BB (Gad. 195a, 195b, 195e); LLoouuiiss XXVVIIIIII , Décimes (3), 1814BB, 1815BB (2) (Gad. 196a, 196c) [8].
Varied state  £100-£150

880022

Provenance: !fth bt Format June 1964; sixth bt Baldwin February 1966

CChhaarrlleess  XX  ((11882244--11883300))

10 Centimes (3), 1825A, 1827H, 1828A (Lec. 304-6); 5 Centimes (5), 1825A, 1827H, 1828A, 1829A (2) (Lec. 298-301, 303); LLoouuiiss
PPhhiilliippppee , 10 Centimes (2), 1841A, 1843A (Lec. 315, 317); 5 Centimes (3), 1839A, 1844A (2) (Lec. 308, 312) [13]. Varied state

£100-£150

880033

Provenance: !rst and fourth bt Spink March 1966; second bt Spink; third bt Coins & Antiquities September 1970; sixth bt Spink December 1964;
tenth and last bt Spink June 1958

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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LLoouuiiss  PPhhiilliippppee  ((11883300--11884488))

Essai 2 Centimes, 1842, by Barre, 3.02g/6h (VG 2935). Good extremely !ne, rare  £100-£120880044

Provenance: bt Baldwin February 1966

SSeeccoonndd  RReeppuubblliicc  ((11884488--11885522))

50 Centimes, 1850A, Paris (Gad. 411; KM 769.1). Extremely !ne and toned £60-£80880055

Provenance: bt M.S. Millward December 1964

50 Centimes (3), 1850BB, 1851A, 1852A (Gad. 411-2); 20 Centimes (4), 1850A (3), 1851A (Gad. 303) [7]. Varied state, !rst rare
£100-£150

880066

Provenance: third bt D.J. Crowther August 1966; last bt Seaby July 1966

Centimes (13), 1848A (6), 1849A (3), 1850A (2), 1851A (2) (Gad. 84) [13]. Very !ne or better  £70-£90880077

NNaappoolleeoonn  IIIIII  ((11885522--11887700))

10 Centimes (32), 1852A (2), 1853A (3), 1853B, 1853BB (2), 1853D (2), 1853K, 1853MA, 1853W (3), 1854A (2), 1854B (2), 1854BB (2),
1854D (3), 1854K (2), 1854MA (3), 1854W (3) (Gad. 248) [32]. Varied state  £100-£150

880088

10 Centimes (39), 1855A (5), 1855B (3), 1855BB (4), 1855D (2), 1855K (3), 1855MA (4), 1855W (3), 1856A (2), 1856B (2), 1856BB (2),
1856D (2), 1856K (2), 1856MA (2), 1856W (3) (Gad. 248) [39]. Varied state  £100-£150

880099

10 Centimes (10), 1857A (2), 1857B (2), 1857BB (2), 1857K, 1857MA (2), 1857W (Gad. 248) [10]. Varied state  £80-£100881100

10 Centimes (25), 1861A (2), 1861BB (2), 1861K, 1862A (3), 1862BB (2), 1862K (2), 1863A (2), 1863BB (2), 1863K (2), 1864A, 1864BB (2),
1864K (2), 1865A, 1865BB (Gad. 253) [25]. Varied state  £100-£150

881111

Medallic 10 Centimes (5): Visit to Lille, 1853 (3) (VG 3365); Visit to the Paris Mint, 1854 (VG 3401); Monument to Napoleon I in
Lille, 1854 (VG 3403); medallic 5 Centimes, Visit to Lille, 1853 (VG 3367) [6]. Varied state  £60-£80

881122

5 Centimes (34), 1853A (2), 1853B (2), 1853BB (2), 1853D (2), 1853K, 1853MA (2), 1853W (3), 1854A (3), 1854B (4), 1854BB (3), 1854D

(3), 1854K (2), 1854MA (2), 1854W (3) (Gad. 152) [34]. Varied state  £80-£100
881133

5 Centimes (54), 1855A (3), 1855B (3), 1855BB (5), 1855D (3), 1855K (3), 1855MA (5), 1855W (5), 1856A (4), 1856B (2), 1856BB (3),
1856D (3), 1856K (2), 1856MA (2), 1856W (3), 1857A (2), 1857B, 1857D (2), 1857K, 1857MA, 1857W (Gad. 152) [54]. Varied state

£150-£200

881144

5 Centimes (37), 1861A (5), 1861BB, 1861K (2), 1862A (4), 1862BB (3), 1862K (3), 1863A (3), 1863BB (2), 1863K (2), 1864A (3), 1864BB

(2), 1864K (2), 1865A (4), 1865BB (Gad. 155) [37]. Varied state  £100-£150
881155

2 Centimes (63), 1853A (2), 1853B, 1853BB, 1853W, 1854A (3), 1854B (4), 1854BB (2), 1854D, 1854K (2), 1854W (2), 1855A (6), 1855B

(4), 1855BB (2), 1855D, 1855K (2), 1855MA (2), 1855W (3), 1856A, 1856B (4), 1856BB (2), 1856K (2), 1856MA, 1856W (4), 1857A (2), 1857B

(2), 1857D, 1857K, 1857MA (2), 1857W (2) (Gad. 103) [63]. Varied state  £150-£200

881166

2 Centimes (20), 1861A (6), 1861BB (2), 1861K (4), 1862A (4), 1862BB, 1862K (3) (Gad. 104) [20]. Varied state  £50-£70881177
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Centimes (29), 1853A, 1853B, 1853BB, 1853D, 1853W, 1854A (2), 1854B, 1854BB (2), 1854D, 1854K, 1854MA, 1855A (2), 1855B, 1855BB,
1855MA, 1855W, 1856A, 1856B, 1856BB, 1856K, 1856W (2), 1857A, 1857B, 1857W (2) (Gad. 86) [29]. Varied state  £100-£150

881188

Provenance: 1853B and 1853W bt Baldwin April 1969; 1853D bt Coins & Antiquities Ltd August 1971

Centimes (23), 1861A (5), 1861BB (4), 1861K, 1862A (7), 1862BB (2), 1862K (2), 1870A (2) (Gad. 87) [23]. Varied state  £60-£80881199

GGoovveerrnnmmeenntt  ooff  NNaattiioonnaall  DDeeffeennccee

5 Francs (3), 1870A, 1870K (2) (Gad. 742-3) [3]. Fine to good very !ne, !rst cleaned £40-£60882200

Provenance: !rst bt in Brussels October 1965; second bt in Stockport May 1964; third bt Portobello Road July 1965

2 Francs (6), 1870A, 1870K, 1871A, 1871K (3) (Gad. 529-30) [6]. Varied state  £50-£80882211

Provenance: !rst bt in Brussels November 1966; second bt Baldwin August 1965; fourth bt in Brussels October 1965

Franc (2), 1871A, 1871K (Gad. 465); 50 Centimes, 1871A (Gad. 419); FFiifftthh RReeppuubblliicc , 5 Francs (4), 1960, 1963, 1964, 1965 (Gad.
770) [7]. Varied state £50-£80

882222

Provenance: !rst bt September 1965

10 Centimes (7), 1870A (2), 1871A (3), 1871K, 1871 uncertain mint (Gad. 265) [7]. Varied state, 1871K rare  £100-£150882233

Essai 10 Centimes, 1870BB, Strasbourg, unsigned [by Dupré], edge plain, 9.78g/6h (VG 3773 var.; KM –). Some die-rust, otherwise
good extremely !ne with much original colour, rare  £150-£180

882244

Provenance: bt Baldwin February 1966

5 Centimes (4), 1871A (3), 1871K (Gad. 157) [4]. First three very !ne or better, last only about !ne but very rare  £80-£100882255

TThhiirrdd  RReeppuubblliicc  ((11887711--11994400))

20 Francs (4), 1933 (3), 1938 (Gad. 852); 10 Francs (17), 1929 (3), 1930, 1931 (2), 1932, 1933 (6), 1934 (3), 1939 (Gad. 801) [21].
Varied state  £80-£100

882266

20 Francs (5), 1929, 1933, 1934, 1937, 1938 (Gad. 852); 10 Francs (7), 1929-34, 1938 (Gad. 801) [12]. Varied state £40-£60882277

Provenance: !rst bt in Windsor May 1968; second bt in Southport July 1964; third bt December 1968; !fth bt in Liverpool February 1964

5 Francs (16), 1933 (10), 1935 (2), 1938 (2), 1940 (4) (Gad. 753, 760-1); 2 Francs (33), 1920, 1921 (2), 1922 (4), 1923 (2), 1924
(2), 1925 (3), 1926, 1931, 1932, 1933 (2), 1934 (2), 1936 (2), 1937 (2), 1938 (3), 1939 (2), 1940 (3) (Gad. 533, 535) [49]. Varied
state  £60-£80

882288

2 Francs (7), 1872K, 1873A, 1881A, 1887A, 1894A, 1895A (2) (Gad. 530a) [7]. Varied state £50-£804882299

Provenance: !rst bt July 1965; second bt in Amsterdam November 1968; third bt November 1964; last bt in Brussels March 1967

2 Francs (7), 1872K, 1873A, 1881A, 1887A, 1894A, 1895A (2) (Gad. 530a) [7]. Varied state £50-£80883300

Provenance: !rst bt July 1965; second bt in Amsterdam November 1968; third bt November 1964; last bt in Brussels March 1967

2 Francs (17), 1898-1902, 1904, 1905, 1908, 1912, 1914, 1914C, 1915-20 (Gad. 532) [17]. Varied state £50-£80883311

Provenance: 1898 bt February 1958; 1905 bt September 1964; 1914C bt in Paris October 1965

Franc (8), 1872A (2), 1872K, 1881A, 1887A, 1888A, 1894A, 1895A (Gad. 465a) [8]. Varied state £50-£80883322

Provenance: !rst bt Baldwin 1958; fourth bt August 1968; !fth bt Cutler Street Market November 1969; last bt in Brussels March 1967

Franc (22), 1898, 1899, 1901-20 (Gad. 467) [22]. Varied state  £50-£80883333
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Francs (51), 1920 (2), 1921 (4), 1922 (7), 1923 (4), 1924 (3), 1925, 1926 (2), 1927 (3), 1931 (3), 1932 (2), 1933 (3), 1934 (2),
1935, 1936 (2), 1937 (3), 1938 (2), 1939 (4), 1940 (3) (Gad. 468, 470) [51]. Varied state  £60-£80

883344

50 Centimes (10), 1872A, 1873A, 1874A, 1881A, 1882A, 1886A, 1887A, 1888A, 1894A, 1895A (Gad. 419a) [10]. Varied state £50-£80883355

Provenance: seventh bt D.J. Crowther August 1966

50 Centimes (23), 1898-1920 inclusive (Gad. 420) [23]. Varied state  £50-£80883366

50 Centimes (40), 1921, 1922 (3), 1923 (4), 1924 (3), 1925 (2), 1926 (3), 1927, 1928 (2), 1929 (2), 1931 (2), 1932 (3), 1933, 1936
(3), 1937 (2), 1938 (4), 1939 (3), 1940 (Gad. 421, 423) [40]. Varied state  £50-£70

883377

25 Centimes (47), 1903 (3), 1904 (4), 1905 (3), 1914 (2), 1915 (2), 1916, 1917, 1918 (3), 1919, 1920 (2), 1921, 1922 (2), 1923
(2), 1924, 1925 (2), 1926, 1927, 1928 (2), 1929, 1930 (2), 1931, 1932, 1933 (3), 1937, 1938, 1939 (3) (Gad. 362, 364, 379-81)
[47]. Varied state  £60-£80

883388

10 Centimes, 1875A, Paris (Gad. 265a; KM 815.1). Very !ne, rare  £100-£120883399

Provenance: bt London Stamp Exchange October 1966

10 Centimes (25), 1872A (2), 1872K (3), 1873A (2), 1873K (2), 1874A (2), 1874K, 1875K, 1876A (3), 1876K (2), 1877A, 1878A (2), 1879A

(2), 1880A (2) (Gad. 265a) [25]. Varied state  £100-£150
884400

10 Centimes (37), 1881A (2), 1882A (3), 1883A (2), 1884A (2), 1885A (2), 1886A (2), 1887A, 1888A (2), 1889A (2), 1890A, 1891A (2),
1892A (2), 1893A (2), 1894A, 1895A (2), 1896A (5), 1897A (2), 1898A (2) (Gad. 265a) [37]. Varied state  £100-£150

884411

10 Centimes (39), 1898, 1899 (2), 1900 (2), 1901 (2), 1902 (2), 1903 (2), 1904, 1905 (2), 1906 (2), 1907, 1908, 1909 (2), 1910
(2), 1911 (2), 1912 (2), 1913 (2), 1914, 1915 (2), 1916 (3), 1917 (2), 1920 (2), 1921 (Gad. 277) [39]. Varied state  £80-£100

884422

10 Centimes (49), 1917, 1918 (2), 1919 (2), 1920 (4), 1921 (3), 1922 (2), 1923 (2), 1924 (3), 1925 (3), 1926 (2), 1927, 1928, 1929
(3), 1930, 1931, 1932, 1933, 1934 (2), 1935 (2), 1936 (3), 1937, 1938 (3), 1939 (5) (Gad. 286-7) [49). Varied state  £60-£80

884433

5 Centimes (32), 1872A (4), 1872K (4), 1873A (2), 1873K (2), 1874A (3), 1874K (2), 1875A (2), 1875K, 1876A (4), 1876K (2), 1877A (2),
1877K (2), 1878A (2) (Gad. 157a) [32]. Varied state  £80-£100

884444

5 Centimes, 1878K, Bordeaux (Gad. 157a; KM 821.2). About very !ne, very rare  £100-£120884455
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5 Centimes (49), 1879A (4), 1880A (2), 1881A (2), 1882A, 1883A (3), 1884A (4), 1885A (2), 1886A (2), 1887A (3), 1888A, 1889A (2),
1890A (2), 1891A (2), 1892A (3), 1893A (2), 1894A (4), 1896A (5), 1897A (3), 1898A (2) (Gad. 157a) [49]. Varied state  £100-£150

884466

5 Centimes, 1896A, Paris, torch privy mark (Gad. 157a; KM 821.1). Some surface marks, otherwise about extremely !ne, rare
£100-£120

884477

5 Centimes (52), 1898 (4), 1899 (3), 1900, 1901 (2), 1902 (2), 1903, 1904 (3), 1905 (2), 1906 (3), 1907 (2), 1908 (3), 1909 (3),
1910 (2), 1911 (2), 1912 (2), 1913 (2), 1914 (2), 1915 (2), 1916 (6), 1917 (3), 1920 (2) (Gad. 165) [52]. Varied state  £80-£100

884488

5 Centimes (44), 1917 (2), 1918, 1919, 1920 (3), 1921 (2), 1922 (4), 1923 (5), 1924 (3), 1925, 1926 (3), 1927, 1930, 1931, 1932,
1933, 1934 (2), 1935 (2), 1936 (4), 1937, 1938 (3), 1939 (2) (Gad. 169-71) [44]. Varied state  £60-£80

884499

2 Centimes (36), 1877A, 1878A (4), 1878K (2), 1879A (2), 1882A (2), 1883A, 1884A, 1885A (2), 1886A, 1887A (2), 1888A (2), 1889A,
1890A (2), 1891A, 1892A (3), 1893A (2), 1894A (2), 1895A (3), 1896A (2) (Gad. 105) [36]. Varied state, one pierced  £80-£100

885500

2 Centimes (35), 1898, 1899 (3), 1901 (2), 1902 (2), 1903 (3), 1904 (2), 1907 (2), 1908 (2), 1909, 1910, 1911 (3), 1912 (3), 1913
(3), 1914 (4), 1916 (2), 1919 (Gad. 107) [35]. Varied state  £60-£80

885511

Centimes (39), 1872A (3), 1872K (2), 1874A (4), 1875A (2), 1875K, 1877A (3), 1878A (2), 1878K, 1879A (2), 1882A, 1884A, 1886A (2),
1887A (2), 1890A, 1891A, 1892A (3), 1894A, 1895A (3), 1896A (3), 1897A (Gad. 88) [39]. Varied state  £100-£150

885522

Provenance: 1878K bt Baldwin September 1966

Centimes (39), 1898 (2), 1899 (3), 1900, 1901, 1902 (2), 1903 (2), 1904 (2), 1908, 1909, 1910 (2), 1911 (4), 1912 (4), 1913 (3),
1914, 1916 (4), 1919 (2), 1920 (4) (Gad. 90) [39]. Varied state  £80-£100

885533

ÉÉttaatt  FFrraannççaaiiss

2 Francs (14), 1941 (5), 1943 (3), 1943B, 1944, 1944B (2), 1944C (2) (Gad. 535a, 536, 538); 1 Franc (27), 1941 (4), 1942 (3), 1943
(6), 1943B (2), 1944 (2), 1944B (5), 1944C (5) (Gad. 470a, 471, 473); 50 Centimes (20), 1941 (6), 1942 (4), 1943 (4), 1944, 1944B

(4), 1944C (Gad. 423a, 425, 426); 20 Centimes (12), 1941 (6), 1942 (2), 1943 (4) (Gad. 320-1); 10 Centimes (20), 1941 (12), 1942
(2), 1943 (4), 1944 (2) (Gad. 288, 290-1) [93]. Varied state  £80-£100

885544

FFrreeee  FFrraannccee

2 Francs (2), 1944 (Gad. 537; KM 905) [2]. Very !ne or better, one cleaned  £30-£40885555

PPrroovviissiioonnaall  GGoovveerrnnmmeenntt

10 Francs (7), 1945, 1946 (2), 1946B (2), 1947, 1947B (Gad. 810, 810a); 5 Francs (14), 1945 (3), 1945B (2), 1945C, 1946 (4), 1946B

(2), 1946C (2) (Gad. 761a, 766); 2 Francs (10), 1944 (4), 1945, 1945B (2), 1945C, 1946, 1946B (Gad. 538a); 1 Franc (14), 1944,
1944C (2), 1945 (4), 1945B (2), 1945C, 1946 (2), 1946B (2) (Gad. 473a); 50 Centimes (7), 1944, 1945 (2), 1945B, 1945C, 1946, 1946B

(Gad. 426a); 20 Centimes, 1945 (Gad. 324); 10 Centimes (2), 1945 (Gad. 292) [55]. Varied state  £70-£90

885566

FFoouurrtthh  RReeppuubblliicc

100 Francs (19), 1954 (4), 1954B, 1955 (3), 1955B (3), 1956, 1956B, 1957, 1957B (2), 1958 (2), 1958B (Gad. 897); 50 Francs (13), 1951
(3), 1951B, 1952 (2), 1952B, 1953 (2), 1953B, 1954 (2), 1954B (Gad. 880); 20 Francs (17), 1950 (5), 1950B, 1951 (2), 1951B (3), 1952
(3), 1952B, 1953, 1953B (Gad. 864-5); 10 Francs (30), 1947 (2), 1947B, 1948, 1948B, 1949, 1949B (2), 1950, 1950B (2), 1951 (2), 1951B

(2), 1952 (3), 1952B, 1953, 1953B, 1954, 1954B, 1955 (2), 1957 (2), 1958 (3) (Gad. 811-2); 5 Francs (15), 1947 (3), 1947B (3), 1948,
1948B, 1949 (2), 1949B (2), 1950 (2), 1950B (Gad. 766a); 2 Francs (14), 1947 (4), 1947B, 1948, 1948B (3), 1949, 1949B, 1950, 1950B,
1958 (Gad. 538b); 1 Franc (20), 1947 (2), 1947B, 1948, 1948B, 1949 (3), 1949B, 1950, 1950B (2), 1957, 1957B (4), 1958 (2), 1958B

(Gad. 473b); 50 Centimes (3), 1947 (2), 1947B (Gad. 426b) [131]. Varied state  £100-£150

885577
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FFiifftthh  RReeppuubblliicc

10 Francs, 1970 (Gad. 813); 5 Francs (4), 1960 (2), 1962, 1963 (Gad. 770); 2 Francs, 1959 (Gad. 538c); 1 Franc (12), 1959 (2),
1960, 1961 (2), 1964-69, 1971 (Gad. 473c, 474); 50 Centimes (6), 1962, 1963 (4), 1964 (Gad. 427); Half-Franc (6), 1965 (2), 1966,
1967, 1968, 1969 (Gad. 429); 20 Centimes (11), 1962, 1963 (2), 1964 (3), 1965, 1966, 1967 (2), 1968 (Gad. 332); 10 Centimes
(9), 1962, 1963 (3), 1964, 1965, 1967 (2), 1970 (Gad. 293); 5 Centimes (13), 1961 (3), 1962 (2), 1963, 1964 (2), 1966, 1967,
1968, 1969 (2) (Gad. 174-5); Centime (9), 1962, 1963, 1964 (3), 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968 (Gad. 91) [72]. Varied state  £70-£90

885588

LLooccaall

AAMMIIEENNSS , CChhaammbbrree ddee CCoommmmeerrccee , 25 Centimes, 1920 (Gad. 1.2); 10 Centimes (3), 1920 (2), 1921 (Gad. 1.1, 1.4); BBAAYYOONNNNEE,
CChhaammbbrree ddee CCoommmmeerrccee , 50 Centimes, 1920 (Gad. 1.5); 10 Centimes (4), 1917, 1920 (Gad. 1.2, 1.3); 5 Centimes, 1917 (Gad.
1.1); CCAAEENN, UUnniioonn CCoommmmeerrcciiaallee eett IInndduussttrriieellllee , 25 Centimes, 1921 (Gad. 1.4); DDUUNNKKEERRQQUUEE, SStt ddeess CCoommmmeerrççaannttss , 10
Centimes (2), 1920, 1922 (Gad. 1.2, 1.8); EEUURREE && LLOOIIRR , CChhaammbbrree ddee CCoommmmeerrccee , 25 Centimes, 1922 (Gad. 1.3); EEVVRREEUUXX,
CChhaammbbrree ddee CCoommmmeerrccee , 1 Franc (2), 1922 (Gad. 1.4); 25 Centimes (2), 1921 (Gad. 1.3); 10 Centimes, 1921 (Gad. 1.2); FFAALLAAIISSEE ,
UUnniioonn CCoommmmeerrcciiaallee eett IInndduussttrriieellllee , 25 Centimes, 1922 (Gad. 1.5); GGAARRDD, GGrroouuppeess CCoommmmeerrcciiaauuxx , 25 Centimes, 1918 (Gad.
1.2); LL’’HHEERRAAUULLTT, CChhaammbbrreess ddee CCoommmmeerrccee , 25 Centimes, 1920 (Gad. 2.4); 10 Centimes, undated (Gad. 2.6); SSyynnddiiccaatt ddee
ll’’AAlliimmeennttaattiioonn eenn GGrrooss , 10 Centimes, 1921 (Gad. 3.2); LLAA RROOCCHHEELLLLEE , SSoocciiééttéé dduu CCoommmmeerrccee , 25 Centimes, 1917 (Gad. 1.3); 10
Centimes, 1917 (Gad. 1.2); 5 Centimes (2), 1917 (Gad. 1.1); LLIILLLLEE , BBaannqquuee dd’’ÉÉmmiissssiioonn , card 10 Centimes and 5 Centimes (2),
1915 (Gad. –); MMAARRSSEEIILLLLEE , CChhaammbbrree ddee CCoommmmeerrccee , 10 Centimes, 1916 (Gad. 1.2); 5 Centimes (2), 1916 (Gad. 1.1); TTrraammwwaayyss ,
15 Centimes, undated (Gad. 83.1) [35]. Varied state  £60-£80

885599

AANNTTWWEERRPP , Siege coinage, 10 Centimes (2), 1814W, 1814R (Gad. 191c, 191g); 5 Centimes (3), 1814, 1814V (2) (Gad. 129a, 129b,
130b) [5]. Varied state  £100-£150

886600

Provenance: second bt B. Franceschi March 1967

LLIILLLLEE , Siege coinage, 20 Sols and 10 Sols (2), 1708 (KM 6-7) [3]. Very !ne  £80-£100886611

NNIICCEE , CChhaammbbrree ddee CCoommmmeerrccee , 10 Centimes (2), 1920, 1922 (Gad. 1.2, 1.4); 5 Centimes, 1920 (Gad. 1.1); PPAARRIISS , TTrraannssppoorrttss eenn
CCoommmmuunn , 25 Centimes, 1921 (Gad. T24.2); 20 Centimes (2), 1923 (Gad. T24.1); RRÉÉGGIIOONN PPRROOVVEENNÇÇAALLEE , CChhaammbbrreess ddee
CCoommmmeerrccee , 25 Centimes (4), undated (2), 1921 (2) (Gad. 1.3, 1.8); 10 Centimes (4), undated (2), 1921 (2) (Gad. 1.2, 1.7); 5
Centimes (3), 1918 (2), 1921 (Gad. 1.1, 1.6); RROOUUEENN, CChhaammbbrree ddee CCoommmmeerrccee , 10 Centimes and 5 Centimes, 1918 (Gad. 1.2,
1.1); LLiigguuee ddeess CCoommmmeerrççaannttss , 25 Centimes, 1920 (Gad. 2.3); 10 Centimes (2), 1920 (Gad. 2.2); RROOYYAANN, SSoocciiééttéé ddeess
CCoommmmeerrççaannttss , 10 Centimes, 1922 (Gad. 1.2); SSTT EETTIIEENNNNEE, CCiiee ddeess CChheemmiinnss ddee FFeerr , 20 Centimes, undated (Gad. 175.6);
SSAAIINNTT--GGAAUUDDEENNSS , SSyynnddiiccaatt dduu CCoommmmeerrccee && ddee ll’’IInndduussttrriiee , 25 Centimes, 1920 (Gad. 1.3); TTOOUULLOOUUSSEE , UUnniioonn LLaattiinnee , 25
Centimes (2), 1927, 1933 (Gad. 2.3, 2.11); 10 Centimes (3), 1927, 1930, 1933 (Gad. 2.2, 2.5, 2.10); 5 Centimes (3), 1927, 1930 (2)
(Gad. 2.1, 2.4) [33]. Varied state  £60-£80

886622

PPAARRIISS , CCaaiissssee ddee BBoonnnnee FFooyy , 2 Sols 6 Deniers, 1791 (Gad. 4.1); MMoonnnneerroonn FFrreerreess , 5 Sols (4), 1792 (Gad. 1.5, 1.7, 4.3); 2 Sols (6),
1791 (4), 1792 (2) (Gad. 2.1, 2.3, 3.1, 4.2) [11]. Varied state  £100-£150

886633

Provenance: !rst bt Platt July 1965

PPAARRIISS , MMoonnnneerroonn  FFrreerreess , 5 Sols, 1792, 40mm (VG 294; Gad. 1.10). Proo"ike extremely !ne, rare thus  £100-£120886644

Provenance: bt January 1963

PPAARRIISS , LLeeffeevvrree  LLeessaaggee  eett  CCoommppaaggnniiee , 10 Sols, 1792, 21mm (Gad. 9.2). Very !ne  £40-£60886655

Provenance: bt Monnaies et Medailles (Basel) September 1964

CCoolloonniieess

AAllggiieerrss , Chambre de Commerce, 10 Centimes (5), 1916 (3), 1918, 1921 (Gad. 1.6, 1.7, 1.12, 1.21); BBôônnee , Chambre de
Commerce, 10 Centimes, undated (Gad. 1.6); OOrraann , Chambre de Commerce, 10 Centimes and 5 Centimes, 1921 (Gad. 1.2, 1.1)
[8]. Varied state  £50-£70

886666
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CCOOLLOONNIIEESS FFRRAANNÇÇOOIISSEESS , 9 Deniers, 1722H (Lec. 193); IISSLLEESS DDEE FFRRAANNCCEE EETT BBOOUURRBBOONN, 3 Sols, 1779A (Lec. 6); 3 Sous (3),
1781A (Lec. 8); CCAAYYEENNNNEE, 2 Sous (6), 1782A, 1789A (5) (Lec. 14, 20); FFRREENNCCHH GGUUIIAANNAA, 10 Centimes (2), 1846A (Lec. 32) [13].
Varied state, one pierced twice  £100-£150

886677

GGeerrmmaannyy

WWEESSTTPPHHAALLIIAA, HHiieerroonnyymmuuss NNaappoolleeoonn , 20 Centimes, 1810c (KM 97); 10 Centimes, 1812c (KM 96); 5 Centimes (2), 1809c (KM
94); 3 Centimes, 1810c (KM 92); 2 Centimes, 1809c (KM 90); Centime, 1809c (KM 107) [7]. Varied state  £70-£90

886688

MMAAIINNZZ, Siege coinage, 2 Sols and 1 Sol, 1793 (Gad. 65-6) [2]. Very !ne and !ne, scarce  £60-£80886699

Provenance: !rst bt B. Franceschi March 1967

IIttaallyy

KKiinnggddoomm ooff NNaappoolleeoonn , Lira, 1814M (MIR 492/9); 10 Soldi, 1810M (MIR 494/3); 5 Soldi (2), 1812B, 1813B, both with B over M (MIR
66/1, 66/2); BBAARRCCEELLOONNAA, JJoosseepphh  NNaappoolleeoonn , Peseta, 1810 (Cayón 14668) [5]. All about very !ne  £70-£90

887700

KKiinnggddoomm ooff NNaappoolleeoonn , 5 Lire, 1811M (MIR 490/4); 2 Lire, 1812M (MIR 491/5); Lira, 1808B (MIR 64/1); Lira, 1809M (MIR 492/2);
Lira, 1812V (KM C8.3); 10 Soldi, 1808M (MIR 494/1); 5 Soldi (2), 1811M, 1814M (MIR 495/4, 495/7); 10 Centesimi, 1810M (MIR
496/3); Soldo, 1807M (MIR 485/1); 3 Centesimi (2), 1808B, 1810B (MIR 68/2, 68/3); 3 Centesimi, 1811M (MIR 498/1); 3 Centesimi,
1809V (KM C2.3); Centesimo, 1808V (KM C1.3) [15]. Varied state  £100-£150

887711

Provenance: !rst bt July 1966; seventh bt B.J. Warwick September 1970; eighth SNC May 1966 (3085)

MMoonnaaccoo

HHoonnoorréé  VV , Décime, 1838MC (Gad. 105); 5 Centimes, 1837MC (Gad. 102) [2]. About very !ne and good very !ne  £60-£80887722

FFeeuuddaall

Base metal coins (36), mostly 17th century Doubles Tournois from Avignon (2), Béthune (3), Bouillon (7), Chateau-Renaud (7),
Gugnon (2), Dombes (4), Lorraine (2), Monaco, Montbéliard, Orange, Phalzbourg and Lixheim, Rethel (5), various rulers [36].
Varied state; all identi!ed in envelopes  £70-£90

887733

JJeettoonnss

Base metal Jetons (26), mostly mostly 15th and 16th centuries, including, crown, king under canopy, shield of France modern, etc;
medieval Anglo-Gallic Jetons (2); together with English Jetons (5), some Sterling head [33]. Varied state; all identi!ed in envelopes

 £50-£70

887744

Base metal Jetons (42), mostly mostly 16th and 17th centuries, mostly regal, various monarchs and subjects; together with a brass
coin weight of Louis XIV [43]. Varied state; most identi!ed in envelopes  £60-£80

887755

Base metal Jetons (64), mostly mostly 16th and 17th centuries, mostly from Nuremburg, some copying French originals, some
signed by Krauwinkel, Laufes, Schultes etc. [64}. Varied state; some identi!ed in envelopes  £60-£80

887766
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WWoorrlldd  CCooiinnss  ffrroomm  VVaarriioouuss  PPrrooppeerrttiieess

AAffgghhaanniissttaann

SShhaahhii  KKiinnggss  ooff  KKaabbuull , Jitals (24), 9th-10th century, ‘Bull and Horseman’ type [24]. Mostly !ne  £80-£100887777xx

AAmmaannuullllaahh (1919-29), Two-and-a-Half Rupees, SH1298 (KM 878). Extremely !ne  £100-£120887788

AArrggeennttiinnaa

BBuueennooss AAiirreess , 2 Réales, 1855 (KM. 9); together with miscellaneous coins from Canada, Barbados, Nova Scotia, Egypt, etc, in silver
(3, all Crown-sized), base metal (10) [14]. First extremely !ne with di"used original colour, others !ne and better  £70-£90

887799

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

AArrmmeenniiaa

LLeevvoonn II (1198-1219), Tram, coronation type, 2.80g/10h (Bed. 89-90); LLeevvoonn IIII (1270-89), Tram, 2.61g/12h (Bed. 1501); LLeevvoonn IIVV
(1320-42), Takvorin, 2.39g/12h (Bed. 1952) [3]. Fine to good very !ne  £80-£100

888800

AAuussttrraalliiaa

VViiccttoorriiaa , Sovereign, 1864, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Some surface marks, otherwise very !ne  £300-£360888811GG

VViiccttoorriiaa , Sovereign, 1870, Sydney (M A375; KM 4; F 10). Good very !ne  £500-£700888822GG

VViiccttoorriiaa , Sovereign, 1872M, shield rev. (M 59; S 3854). Extremely !ne  £400-£500888833GG
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VViiccttoorriiaa , Sovereign, 1872s, shield rev. (M 70; S 3855). Lightly bagmarked, good extremely !ne  £500-£600888844GG

VViiccttoorriiaa , Sovereign, 1875M (M 97; S 3857). Good very !ne  £300-£400888855GG

VViiccttoorriiaa , Sovereign, 1879M (M 101; S 3857). Very !ne  £300-£400888866GG

GGeeoorrggee  VV , Florin, 1934, Melbourne Centenary (KM 33). Cleaned, extremely !ne  £60-£80888877

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , one-ounce silver coins (11), Chinese New Year (7), 2008, 2011, 2012, 2017, 2018 (2), 2019; Kangaroo, 2019;
Kookaburra (3), 2009, 2015, 2020 [11]. Mostly proof, about as struck  £150-£200

888888

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Treasures of Australia series, silver Dollar, 2010, containing three small encapsulated gold nuggets; KKAAZZAAKKHHSSTTAANN,
silver Proof 100 Tenge, 2008, Gehghis Khan (KM. 110); PPIITTCCAAIIRRNN IISSLLAANNDDSS , EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , silver Proof Two Dollars, 2011, White
Rabbit [3]. All mint state; !rst and last cased as issued  £80-£100

888899

IInntteerrnnmmeenntt CCaammppss , One Penny, undated, brass with central hole, 21mm; IISSLLEE OOFF MMAANN, OOnncchhaann IInntteerrnnmmeenntt CCaammpp, Penny,
undated, brass, 18mm [2]. Extremely !ne and very !ne  £100-£150

889900

AAuussttrriiaa

FFeerrddiinnaanndd IIII , 3 Kreuzer, 1634, Prague (KM 369); LLeeooppoolldd II , 15 Kreuzer, 1675, Vienna (KM 1170); 3 Kreuzer, 1700GE, Prague (KM
590); 3 Kreuzer, 1704IA, Graz (KM 1115); MMaarriiaa TThheerreessaa , 30 Kreuzer, 1748, Hall (KM 1766); HHUUNNGGAARRYY, FFeerrddiinnaanndd II , Denars (2),
1546, 1565, Kremnitz (Huszár 935-6); RRuuddoollff  IIII , Denar, 1587, Kremnitz (Huszár 1059) [8]. About very !ne or better  £80-£100

889911

LLeeooppoolldd II , Tenth-Thaler, 1667, Hall, date in obv. !eld, 3.84g/12h (MT 718; KM 1248). Pierced and plugged, otherwise very !ne,
rare £40-£50

889922

LLeeooppoolldd II , 15 Kreuzer, 1693MMW, Breslau (Her. 1223); OOLLMMÜÜTTZZ,, KKaarrll IIII , 6 Kreuzer, 1693, 3 Kreuzer, 1670 (SV 324, 366) [3].
Fine to very !ne  £50-£70

889933
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FFrraannzz  II , Thaler, 1830A (Voglhuber 308; Dav. 9; KM 2163). Lightly cleaned at one time, otherwise good very !ne  £100-£120889944

FFrraannzz  JJoosseepphh  II , Thaler, 1866B (Dav. 26; KM 2245). Some contact marks, otherwise about extremely !ne  £150-£180889955

FFrraannzz  JJoosseepphh  II , Four Ducats, 1887 (Frühwald 1136; KM. 2276; F 487). Some light surface marks and hairlines, extremely !ne
£1,500-£2,000

889966GG

BBaahhaammaass

GGeeoorrggee  IIIIII , Penny, 1806 (Prid. 1; KM. 1). Very !ne or better, brown patina, scarce  £150-£180889977

EElliizzaabbeetthh  IIII , Proof 50 Dollars, 1973 (KM. 48); JJAAMMAAIICCAA,,  EElliizzaabbeetthh  IIII , 20 Dollars, 1972 (KM. 61; F 6) [2]. About as struck
£800-£1,000

889988GG

BBaallttiicc  SSttaatteess

LLIITTHHUUAANNIIAA, AAlleexxaannddeerr (1501-06), Half-Groschen, 1.05g/1h (Gum. 472); SSiiggiissmmuunndd AAuugguusstt , Half-Groschen, 1547, 1.20g/6h
(Gum. 598); 2 Denars, 1566, 0.62g/9h (Gum. 595); RRIIGGAA, WWiillhheellmm vvoonn BBrraannddeennbbuurrgg , Schilling, (15)41, 0.95g/9h (S-J 5218 var.);
SSiiggiissmmuunndd  IIIIII , Schilling, 1617, 0.94g/6h (Gum. 1438); GGuussttaavv  IIII  AAddoollff , Ferding, (16)23, 0.89g/12h (Ahlström 12) [6]. Varied state

£80-£100

889999
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BBeellggiiuumm

LLeeooppoolldd  II , medallic 10 Centimes, 1853 (Bruce M1). Good extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 63 BN] £150-£180990000

BBoolliivviiaa

RReeppuubblliicc , Pattern Half-Melgarejo, 1865, Potosí, struck in copper, 31mm, 8.94g/12h (KM Pn6). Good very !ne  £100-£120990011

BBrraazziill

JJoohhnn  VV , 4000 Réis, 1719B, 10.78g/6h (Gomes 103.06; KM 106; F 30). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely !ne  £1,000-£1,200990022

JJoohhnn VVII , 320 Réis, 1820R, (Gomes 19.05; KM. 324.2); FFRRAANNCCEE,, LLoouuiiss--NNaappoolleeoonn , 5 Francs, 1852A (Gad. 726); GGoovveerrnnmmeenntt ooff
NNaattiioonnaall DDeeffeennccee , 5 Francs, 1870A, (Gad. 743); LLaattvviiaa,, RReeppuubblliicc , 5 Lati, 1932 (KM. 9); LLIITTHHUUAANNIIAA, 5 Litai, 1936 (KM. 82);
SSWWEEDDEENN,, GGuussttaavv IIIIII , Third-Riksdaler, 1789OL (KM. 525); OOssccaarr IIII , 2 Kronor, 1897 (KM. 762); together with miscellaneous world
coins in silver (8) [15]. Fine to extremely !ne  £90-£120

990033

BBrriittiisshh  CCoolloonniieess

GGeeoorrggee IIVV , anchor money, Quarter-Dollar, 1822 (Prid. 12; KM. 1); AAUUSSTTRRAALLIIAA,, EEddwwaarrdd VVIIII , Shillings (2), both 1910 (KM. 20);
GGrreeaatt BBrriittaaiinn,, VViiccttoorriiaa , Sixpence, 1887 (S 3928); LLUUNNDDYY IISS.. , MM..CC.. HHaarrmmaann , Pu"n and Half-Pu"ns (2), all 1929; PPAALLEESSTTIINNEE,,
BBrriittiisshh MMaannddaattee , 50 Mils, 1940, 20 Mils, 1941 (KM. 5-6); SSOOUUTTHHEERRNN RRHHOODDEESSIIAA,, EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , Crown, 1953 (KM. 27) [10]. Very
!ne to extremely !ne  £80-£100

990044

Trade Dollars (2), 1895B, 1898B (Prid. 6; KM. T5) [2]. Nearly very !ne, !rst with rim nicks, both cleaned  £150-£200990055

Trade Dollars (3), all 1899B (Prid. 6; KM. T5) [3]. Good !ne to very !ne, cleaned  £150-£200990066

Trade Dollars (2), both 1900B (Prid. 6; KM. T5) [2]. Nearly very !ne, cleaned  £100-£120990077

Trade Dollars (2), 1901B, 1908B (Prid. 6; KM. T5) [2]. First very !ne, second better but with rim nicks, both cleaned  £150-£200990088

Trade Dollars (2), both 1902B (Prid. 6; KM. T5) [2]. Nearly very !ne, cleaned  £120-£150990099
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Trade Dollar, 1909B (Prid. 6; KM. T5). Sometime cleaned, a few rim nicks, single chop mark before Britannia’s face, extremely !ne
or better  £150-£200

991100

BBrriittiisshh  HHoonndduurraass

GGeeoorrggee  VV , 50 Cents, 1911 (KM. 18). Lightly hairlined from cleaning, good very !ne and scarce thus  £300-£400991111

BBrriittiisshh  WWeesstt  AAffrriiccaa

EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII , Penny, 1910 (Vice 15; KM 2). About as struck [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£120991122

EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII , Tenth-Penny, 1908 (Vice 20; KM 3). Virtually as struck [certi!ed and graded by PCGS as MS66]  £60-£80991133

GGeeoorrggee  VV , Shilling, 1915H (Vice 43; KM 12). Extremely !ne, scarce date [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 62]  £200-£260991144

GGeeoorrggee  VV , Halfpenny, 1911H (Vice 17; KM 5). About as struck [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 64]  £70-£90991155

BBrruunneeii

temp. ‘‘AAbbdd  aall--MMuu’’mmiinn , Half-Pitis, 1285h, 6.29g/6h (Mitchiner 3979; KM 1). Very !ne, rare  £150-£180991166
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BBuurrmmaa

PPYYUU  KKIINNGGDDOOMM, silver Units (2), c. 200-500 AD, rising sun, rev. Srivatsa, 9.22g, 9.16g (RS 3.7) [2]. Very !ne  £150-£200991177

PPYYUU KKIINNGGDDOOMM, AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , silver Quarter-Unit and fractional Unit, type III, c. 400-550 AD, 2.26g, 0.74g (RS 3.8, 3.8a); silver
Hundredth-Unit, type I, c. 600-700 AD, 0.12g (RS 3.3); CCAAMMBBOODDIIAA, AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , Fuang, undated, 1.49g (KM 32.2) [4]. Varied
state  £80-£100

991188

MMOONN  KKIINNGGDDOOMM, silver Unit, c. 400-500 AD, sankh shell, rev. Srivatsa, 9.50g (RS 3.10). Very !ne, scarce  £200-£260991199

CCaannaaddaa

EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII , Sovereign, 1910c (M 185; S 3970). About extremely !ne, a few rim nicks  £400-£500992200GG

GGeeoorrggee  VV , 25 Cents, 1913 (KM 24). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely !ne  £50-£70992211

EElliizzaabbeetthh IIII , one-ounce Five-Dollar silver coins (4), Maple-leaf (2), 2015, 2019, Moose, 2012; Owl, 2015; SSOOUUTTHH AAFFRRIICCAA,,
RReeppuubblliicc , one-ounce Krugerrand silver coins (4), 2017-2020 inclusive [8]. About mint state  £120-£150

992222

CChhiillee

FFeerrddiinnaanndd  VVIIII , 2 Reales, 1815FJ, Santiago, 6.73g/12h (CCT 908; Cayón 15509). Lightly cleaned, good very !ne  £300-£400992233
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CChhiinnaa

EEMMPPIIRREE , KKiiaannggnnaann , mule 10 Cash, 1906, 6.90g/12h (KM YA140). Very !ne, rare  £60-£80992244

EEMMPPIIRREE , KKwwaannggttuunngg , Dollar, undated [1890-1908], 26.70g/12h (L & M 133; KM Y203). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very !ne
£300-£400

992255

EEMMPPIIRREE , YYuunnnnaann , 50 Cents, undated [1908], 13.40g/12h (L & M 419; KM Y253). Good very !ne  £300-£400992266

RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, YYuuaann  SShhiihh--kkaaii , Dollar, yr 3 [1914] (L & M 63; KM Y329) [2]. Nearly extremely !ne, cleaned, one with small rim mark
£100-£120

992277

RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, SSuunn  YYaatt--sseenn , ‘Junk’ Dollar, yr 23 [1934] (L & M 110; KM. Y345). Extremely !ne, lightly toned  £100-£150992288

RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, SSuunn  YYaatt--sseenn , ‘Junk’ Dollar, yr. 23 [1934] (L & M 110; KM. Y345). Extremely !ne  £100-£150992299

RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, SSuunn  YYaatt--sseenn , ‘Junk’ Dollar, yr. 23 [1934] (L & M 110; KM. Y345). Extremely !ne or better  £100-£150993300
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RReeppuubblliicc , Sun Yat-sen, ‘Memento’ 20 Cents, undated [1912] (L & M 61; KM. Y317). About extremely !ne but lightly wiped
£400-£600

993311

RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, Sun Yat-sen, ‘Memento’ 20 Cents, undated [1912] (L & M 61; KM. Y317). Good very !ne but with rim bruise at 12
o’clock both sides  £200-£300

993322

RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, YYuunnnnaann , 50 Cents (2), undated [1911-15] (L & M 422; KM Y257, Y257.1) [2]. About extremely !ne and very !ne
£100-£150

993333

Assorted 20 Cash (5) and 10 Cash (48), various types [53]. Varied state  £200-£300993344

Assorted cash coins (approx. 135), various types, some identi!ed, contained in four Lindner trays [Lot]. Varied state  £80-£100993355

KKIIAAUU  CCHHAAUU, GGeerrmmaann  OOccccuuppaattiioonn , 10 Cents, 1909 (KM 2). About extremely !ne  £200-£260993366

KKIIAAUU  CCHHAAUU, GGeerrmmaann  OOccccuuppaattiioonn , 5 Cents, 1909 (KM 1). Good very !ne  £120-£150993377

SSIINNKKIIAANNGG,,  KKuuaanngg--HHssuu , Mace (Miscal) 1311h [1894], 3.80g/4h (KM. Y16). Very !ne, scarce  £80-£100993388

CCoolloommbbiiaa

EEssttaaddooss  UUnniiddooss  ddee  NNuueevvaa  GGrraannaaddaa , Peso, 1861, Bogota, 24.69g/6h (KM 138). Very !ne, dark tone, scarce  £200-£260993399
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CCoossttaa  RRiiccaa

RReeppuubblliicc , countermarked coinage, 2 Reales, a George III Shilling, 1816, with type VI countermark (KM 93). Coin scratched
otherwise !ne, countermark good very !ne, scarce  £100-£120

994400

RReeppuubblliicc , countermarked coinage, 2 Reales, a Victoria Shilling, 1846, with type VI countermark (KM 94). Coin !ne, countermark
very !ne, scarce  £120-£150

994411

RReeppuubblliicc , countermarked coinage, Real, a William IV Sixpence, 1837, with type VI countermark (KM 89). Coin about very !ne,
countermark very !ne, rare  £150-£180

994422

CCrruussaaddeerr  iissssuueess

JJEERRUUSSAALLEEMM, AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , Bezant, imitating a dinar of the Fatimid caliph al-Amir, with mintname Misr (Egypt), undated, 3.81g/1h
(A 730). About extremely !ne  £300-£400

994433

JJEERRUUSSAALLEEMM, AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , Bezant, imitating a dinar of the Fatimid caliph al-Amir, legends blundered, 3.26g/7h (A 730). Very !ne
£200-£260

994444

JJEERRUUSSAALLEEMM, BBaallddwwiinn  IIIIII  (1143-63), Denier, ‘rough’ coinage, 0.80g/3h; together with two Armenian silver Trams [3]. Very !ne
£80-£100

994455

CCyypprruuss

GGeeoorrggee  VV , 45 Piastres, 1928 (Prid. 1; KM 19). Lightly cleaned, some minor marks, otherwise about extremely !ne  £70-£90994466
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DDaannzziigg

FFrreeee  CCiittyy , 5 Gulden, 1935 (Kop. 7851; KM 158). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely !ne  £200-£260994477

DDeennmmaarrkk

FFrreeddeerriikk  VVIIII , 2 Rigsdaler, 1863rh (KM. 761.3). Extremely !ne, lightly toned [Graded NGC MS 61]  £600-£800994488

CChhrriissttiiaann  IIVV , Mark, 1613, 8.39g/10h (KM. 52). Extremely !ne, traces of lustre  £300-£400994499

CChhrriissttiiaann  IIVV , Krone, 1625, 18.42g/12h (Hede 127). About very !ne  £150-£180995500

CChhrriissttiiaann VV, 2 Skilling, 1681GS, Copenhagen, 1.00g/12h (Hede 74B; KM 358); FFrreeddeerriikk IIVV , 12 Skilling, 1720CW, Copenhagen,
3.67g/12h (Hede 49; KM 521) [2]. About very !ne  £40-£50

995511

FFrreeddeerriikk VV, Krone, 1747A, Copenhagen, 18.07g/12h (Hede 29B; KM 560). Lightly cleaned at one time, otherwise about extremely
!ne with some toning  £600-£800

995522
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CChhrriissttiiaann VVIIIIII , Christian d’or, 1843FF, Altona, 6.63g/12h (Hede 2; KM 730; F 290). Lightly cleaned at one time, otherwise extremely
!ne, rare £3,000-£4,000

995533GG

Provenance: Zinck Collection

CChhrriissttiiaann  VVIIIIII , Christian d’or, 1845FF, Altona, 6.61g/12h (Hede 2; KM 730; F 290). Very !ne, rare £2,000-£2,600995544GG

CChhrriissttiiaann  XX, 2 Kroner, 1916VBP, Copenhagen (Hede 8; KM 820). About as struck [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 64]
£150-£180

995555

EEggyypptt

AAbbdduull AAzziizz , Piedfort Pattern 80 Para, struck in copper-nickel, Misr 1277h, yr 10, edge plain, 16.86g/12h (OC 32-044-01; KM PA1).
Brilliant, about as struck, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200

995566
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AAbbdduull  AAzziizz , Essai 4 Para, 1872, 2.49g/12h (KM Pn2). Extremely !ne, rare  £300-£400995577

BBrriittiisshh  PPrrootteeccttoorraattee , 10 Milliemes, 1917KN (KM 316). About as struck [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 64]  £100-£120995588

BBrriittiisshh  PPrrootteeccttoorraattee , 5 Milliemes, 1917H (KM 315). About as struck [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 65]  £100-£120995599

FFuuaadd II (as Sultan), 2 Piastres, 1920/1338h (KM 325); together with assorted Ottoman silver (4) and copper (6) coins, and other
Islamic silver coins (2) [13]. Varied state  £100-£150

996600

RReeppuubblliicc , Pounds (8), 1968/1387h (4), Aswan Dam; 1970/1389h (4), al-Azhar Mosque (KM 415, 424) [8]. Virtually mint state
£100-£120

996611

CCAAIIRROO, SSaaaadd MMeeaawwaadd , silvered-brass token, undated [c. 1920], imitating a Spanish Colonial 2 Reales, 28mm. Very !ne, small
countermark on reverse, rare £30-£40

996622

FFiijjii

EElliizzaabbeetthh  IIII , Proof 100-Dollars, 1974 (KM. 35). In case of issue, about as struck  £500-£700996633GG

FFrraannccee

LLoouuiiss VVII (1108-37), Denier, Orléans, 0.96g/10h (Dup. 120); RREEIIMMSS , WWiilllliiaamm II (1176-1202), Denier, 1.12g/5h (PA 6071);
SSTTRRAASSBBOOUURRGG, CCiittyy  CCooiinnaaggee , Kreuzer, 0.64g/9h (B 1335) [3]. Fine to very !ne  £60-£80

996644

PPhhiilliipp  VVII  (1328-50), Écu d’or à la chaise, sixth issue, 4.48g/3h (Dup. 249E; F 270). Very !ne  £400-£500996655
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LLoouuiiss  XXIIVV , Écu à la mèche longue, 1653A (Dup. 1469; Gad. 202). Good very !ne but numerous light adjustment marks on obverse
£200-£260

996666

LLoouuiiss  XXVVII , Écus aux branches d’olivier, 1791A (Dup. 1708; Gad. 356). Extremely !ne and lightly toned but scored across face 
£100-£120

996677

NNaappoolleeoonn  (as First Consul), 20 Francs, AN 12A, Paris (VG 1020; KM. 651; F 480). Very !ne  £400-£500996688GG

NNaappoolleeoonn (as First Consul), Franc, AN 12A, Paris, 4.99g/6h (Gad. 442; KM 649.1). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely !ne
with some toning  £150-£180

996699

LLoouuiiss XXVVIIIIII , Quarter-Franc, 1824A, Paris (Gad. 352; KM 714.1). Toned, good extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS
63]  £120-£150

997700

CChhaarrlleess  XX, 2 Francs, 1829W, Lille (Gad. 516; KM. 725.13). Good extremely !ne, lightly toned, rare thus  £600-£800997711

Provenance: Maison Palombo Auction 6, 12 October 2008, lot 164

LLoouuiiss PPhhiilliippppee II , Franc, 1839B, Quarter-Franc, 1836A (KM. 740.1, 748.2); together with other coins and tokens of France, in silver
(7), base metal (18) [27]. First two very !ne, others in varied state  £80-£100

997722

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection
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LLoouuiiss PPhhiilliippppee , Essai 5 Francs, 1840, by Tiolier, struck in bronze (VG 2909). Good extremely !ne, scarce [certi!ed and graded by
NGC as MS 64 BN]  £300-£400

997733

TThhiirrdd  RReeppuubblliicc , Franc, 1888A, Paris (Gad. 465a; KM 822.1). About as struck [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 65]  £70-£90997744

FFEEUUDDAALL,,  PPEENNTTHHIIEEVVRREE,,  EEttiieennnnee  II , Denier, Guingamp, cross, rev. disjointed head right, 0.68g/4h (B 146). Fine or better  £40-£60997755

FFrraannccee  --  AAnngglloo--GGaalllliicc  iissssuueess

EEddwwaarrdd IIIIII , Doubles au léopard (2), rosette (sexfoil) below leopard and at end of rev. legend, 0.95g/2h, trefoil below leopard,
pellets below rev. crowns, 0.99g/7h (W 100E, 100C; E 92c, 92f; S 8080) [2]. Good !ne or a little better  £90-£120

997766

GGeerrmmaann  EEaasstt  AAffrriiccaa

WWiillhheellmm  IIII , 2 Rupien, 1894 (KM 5). About very !ne  £200-£260997777

WWiillhheellmm  IIII , Half-Rupie, 1914J (KM 9). Very !ne  £60-£80997788

GGeerrmmaann  NNeeww  GGuuiinneeaa

NNeeuu--GGuuiinneeaa  CCoommppaaggnniiee , 2 Mark, 1894A (KM 6). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 62]  £1,000-£1,200997799

NNeeuu--GGuuiinneeaa  CCoommppaaggnniiee , 1 Mark, 1894A (KM 5). Cleaned, otherwise good very !ne  £240-£300998800

GGeerrmmaannyy

BBAAVVAARRIIAA,, MMaaxxiimmiilliiaann HHeennrryy , Patagon, 1671 26.21g/6h (Dav. 4294; KM. 80); WWeeiimmaarr RReeppuubblliicc , 3 Reichsmark (2), 1925A, 1929
(KM.46, 63); GGEERRMMAANN EEAASSTT AAFFRRIICCAA,, WWiillhhlleellmm IIII , Rupee, 1897 (KM. 2) [4]. Fair to extremely !ne, !rst engraved ‘IOHN
WILLSON’ in reverse !elds  £80-£100

998811
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BBAAVVAARRIIAA, LLuuiittppoolldd  (Prince Regent), Proof 5 Mark, 1911D (Dav. 619; KM 999). Extremely !ne  £120-£150998822

BBRRUUNNSSWWIICCKK--LLÜÜNNEEBBUURRGG, GGeeoorrggee LLuuddwwiigg , 4 Mariengroschen, 1703HB, Clausthal (KM 33); GGeeoorrggee IIII , 4 Mariengroschen, 1739IBH,
Zellerfeld (KM 217); BBRRUUNNSSWWIICCKK--WWOOLLFFEENNBBÜÜTTTTEELL , KKaarrll II , 6 Mariengroschen, 1741IBH, Zellerfeld (KM 872); EERRFFUURRTT, FFrreeee
CCiittyy , Groschen, 1623AW (KM 40); HHAAMMBBUURRGG, FFrreeee CCiittyy , Witten, undated (S-J 3411); HHAANNAAUU--MMÜÜNNZZEENNBBEERRGG, KKaatthhaarriinnaa
BBeellggiiccaa  (Regent), 3 Kreuzer, 1614 (S-J 2185); KKOONNSSTTAANNZZ, FFrreeee  CCiittyy , Half-Batzen, undated (S-J 1615) [7]. Varied state £100-£150

998833

BBRRUUNNSSWWIICCKK--WWOOLLFFEENNBBÜÜTTTTEELL , KKaarrll WWiillhheellmm FFeerrddiinnaanndd , Five-Thalers, 1783MC, Brunswick (Welter 2896; KM. 1002; F 726).
Edge scu" and other surface marks and stains, otherwise good very !ne or better, rare  £500-£600

998844

FFRRAANNKKFFUURRTT, FFrreeee CCiittyy , Thaler, 1862 (Dav. 653); SSAAXXOONNYY, FFrriieeddrriicchh AAuugguusstt II , Thaler, 1823IGS (Dav. 859) [2]. About extremely
!ne and very !ne  £100-£150

998855

HHIILLDDEESSHHEEIIMM, FFrreeee CCiittyy , Groschen, (16)16 (S-J 4048); LLIIPPPPEE , SSiimmoonn VVII , Groschen, 1612 (KM 8); MMÜÜNNSSTTEERRBBEERRGG--OOEELLSS , KKaarrll IIII ,
3 Kreuzer, (1)612 (KM 5); NNUURREEMMBBEERRGG, FFrreeee CCiittyy , Half-Schilling, undated (S-J 1151); PPAADDEERRBBOORRNN, TThheeooddoorr vvoonn FFüürrsstteennbbeerrgg ,
Groschen, 1612 (S-J 3085); PPFFAALLZZ, JJoohhaannnn WWiillhheellmm, 2 Albus, 1707IMW, Heidelberg (KM 144); SSAAXXOONNYY, FFrriieeddrriicchh IIIIII , JJoohhaannnn , and
GGeeoorrgg (1507-20), Zinsgroschen, Annaberg (Schulten 3006); TTRRIIEERR, JJoohhaannnn HHuuggoo vvoonn OOrrssbbeecckk , 3 Petermentger, 1694FS (KM 176)
[8]. Varied state  £100-£150

998866

PPAASSSSAAUU,, EErrnnsstt vvoonn BBaayyeerrnn , Batzen, 1522, 3.42g/7h (Saurma 1012); PPFFAALLZZ--NNEEUUBBUURRGG,, OOttttoo,, HHeeiinnrriicchh qqnndd PPhhiilliipp , Batzen, 1517,
3.71g/12h (Schulten 2757); PPRRUUSSSSIIAA, AAllbbrreecchhtt vvoonn BBrraannddeennbbuurrgg , Groschen, 1538, 1.82g/3h (Kopicki 3779); together with 17th
century coins from Brandenburg and Nuremberg [5]. Good !ne to very !ne  £100-£120

998877

PPRRUUSSSSIIAA, WWiillhheellmm IIII , 5 Marks, 1901 (Dav. 790; KM. 526); together with other European silver coins (7), from Austria, France and
Hungary, 1677-1848 [8]. Varied state  £120-£150

998888

RREEGGEENNSSBBUURRGG, OOttttoo IIIIII (c. 1290), Pfennig, 0.80g/12h; AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , Schlusselpfennig, 0.74g/11h; SSOOEESSTT, SSiieeggffrriieedd vvoonn
WWeesstteerrbbuurrgg (1275-97), Pfennig, 1.35g/12h; BBOOHHEEMMIIAA, JJoohhnn ooff LLuuxxeemmbboouurrgg (1310-46), Groschen, Kutna Hora, 3.61g/2h (Frynas
27.2); HHUUNNGGAARRYY, AAnnddrreeaass IIII (1205-35), Denar, 0.42g/1h (RP 226; Frynas 17.38); BBeellaa IIVV (1235-70), Denar, 0.47g/4h (RP 241;
Frynas 18.16); SSLLOOVVEENNIIAA, BBeellaa  IIVV  (1235-70), Denar, 1.05g/9h [7]. Very !ne or better  £150-£200

998899

SSAAXXOONNYY, AAuugguusstt , Thaler, 1567, capture of Gotha, 30.88g/11h (Schnee 717; Dav. 9800). Some die-rust, otherwise about very !ne
 £150-£180

999900
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SSAAXXOONNYY, GGeeoorrgg , 5 Mark, 1904E (Dav. 904; KM 1262). About as struck with some toning [certi!ed and graded by CGS as UNC
85]  £150-£180

999911

SSAAXXEE--WWEEIIMMAARR--EEIISSEENNAACCHH, CCaarrll AAlleexxaannddeerr , Proof 2 Marks, 1892A, 11.13g/12h (cf. KM Y212). About as struck, rare [certi!ed
and graded by NGC as PF 63 CAMEO]  £1,000-£1,200

999922

SSCCHHAAUUMMBBUURRGG--LLIIPPPPEE , AAddoollff  GGeeoorrgg , Thaler, 1865B (Dav. 910; KM 47). Very !ne, scarce  £100-£120999933

WWÜÜRRTTTTEEMMBBEERRGG, KKaarrll  II , 2 Mark, 1876F (KM 626). Good very !ne  £150-£180999944

EEMMPPIIRREE , 1 Mark, 1909E (KM 14). Very !ne, rare  £60-£80999955

WWEEIIMMAARR  RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, 5 Reichsmark, 1925A (Dav. 965; KM 47). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by CGS as UNC 85]
£100-£120

999966

WWEEIIMMAARR  RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, 5 Reichsmark, 1928F (J 331; KM 56). Nearly extremely !ne  £60-£80999977

WWEEIIMMAARR  RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, 5 Reichsmarks, 1930A, Zeppelin (KM. 68). Very !ne or better, but partially discoloured on obverse £60-£80999988
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WWEEIIMMAARR  RREEPPUUBBLLIICC, 3 Reichsmark, 1927F, 450th anniversary of the foundation of Tübingen University (KM 54). Extremely !ne
£150-£180

999999

GGiibbrraallttaarr

RRoobbeerrtt  KKeeeelliinngg , One Quart, 1802 (Prid. 20; KM Tn1). Good very !ne  £50-£7011000000

GGrreeeeccee

OOttttoo  II , 5 Lepta, 1833 (Divo 21a; KM 16). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £100-£12011000011

GGeeoorrggee II , Drachma, 1868A (Divo 53a; KM 38); together with other Greek and Ionian Islands coins in silver (7), base metal (6),
1819-1964 [14]. Fine to extremely !ne  £100-£120

11000022

GGuuiinneeaa

RReeppuubblliicc , 10,000 Francs, 1970, a uniface trial strike of the rev. in gilt-brass (cf. KM 20). Virtually as struck, very rare [certi!ed and
graded by NGC as PF 67 Ultra Cameo]  £300-£400

11000033

RReeppuubblliicc , 2000 Francs, [1969], a uniface trial strike of the obv. in gilt-brass (cf. KM 18). Virtually as struck, very rare [certi!ed and
graded by NGC as PF 68 Ultra Cameo]  £200-£260

11000044

RReeppuubblliicc , 1000 Francs, [1969], a uniface trial strike of the obv. in gilt-brass (cf. KM 17). Virtually as struck, very rare [certi!ed and
graded by NGC as PF 66 Ultra Cameo]  £200-£260

11000055
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RReeppuubblliicc , 500 Francs, [1969], a uniface trial strike of the obv. in silvered-brass (cf. KM 16). Virtually as struck, very rare [certi!ed
and graded by NGC as PF 66 Ultra Cameo]  £300-£400

11000066

RReeppuubblliicc , 250 Francs, [1969], a uniface trial strike of the obv. in silvered-brass (cf. KM 14). Virtually as struck, very rare [certi!ed
and graded by NGC as PF 65 Ultra Cameo]  £240-£300

11000077

RReeppuubblliicc , 200 Francs, [1969], a uniface trial strike of the obv. in silvered-brass (cf. KM 11). Virtually as struck, very rare [certi!ed
and graded by NGC as PF 66 Ultra Cameo]  £240-£300

11000088

RReeppuubblliicc , 100 Francs, [1969], a uniface trial strike of the obv. in silvered-brass (cf. KM 9). Virtually as struck, very rare [certi!ed
and graded by NGC as PF 64 Ultra Cameo]  £200-£260

11000099

HHaaiittii

RReeppuubblliicc , 50 Centimes, yr 25 [1828] (KM. 20); other minor World silver coins (15), from Dutch East Indies, Kutch, Straits
Settlements etc; together with a Thai Four Att, 1876 [17]. Some extremely !ne  £100-£120

11001100

RReeppuubblliicc , 25 Centimes, AN 28 [1831] (KM 18.1). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as AU 58]  £100-£12011001111
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HHoonngg  KKoonngg

VViiccttoorriiaa , Mil, 1863 (Prid. 193; KM 1). Extremely !ne with traces of original colour [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]
£120-£150

11001122

EEddwwaarrdd  VVIIII , 5 Cents, 1905H (Prid. 154; KM 12). Extremely !ne  £70-£9011001133

HHuunnggaarryy

LLoouuiiss  II  ooff  AAnnjjoouu (1342-82), Goldgulden, Buda, c. 1364-72, mm. P and lis, 3.48g/1h  (Pohl B4-1; Huszar 514; F 5). Nearly very !ne 
£600-£800

11001144

SSiiggiissmmuunndd (1387-1437), Goldgulden, undated, c. 1410 (?), Pecs (?), mm. P and B, 3.48g/2h (Pohl D2-51; Huszar 573). Very !ne
£500-£700

11001155

SSiiggiissmmuunndd (1387-1437), Goldgulden, undated, c. 1431-7, Kremnitz, mm. K and S, 3.56g/3h (Pohl D2-34; Huszar 573; F 10). Edge
perhaps lightly smoothed, about very !ne  £400-£500

11001166

LLaaddiissllaauuss II JJaaggiieelllloo (1440-53), Goldgulden, undated, c. 1443-4, Nagybanya, mm. N and shield, 3.36g/5h (Pohl F1-11; Huszar 597).
Cleaned and edge partly smoothed, very !ne  £400-£600

11001177
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LLaaddiissllaauuss VV (1453-8), Goldgulden, undated, c. 1456, Sibiu (Hermannstadt), mm. H and G, 3.43g/12h (Pohl H7-172; Huszar 539).
Better than very !ne  £500-£700

11001188

MMaatttthhiiaass CCoorrvviinnuuss (1458-90), Goldgulden, undated, c. 1460, Sibiu (Hermannstadt), mm. H and T, 3.44g/10h (Pohl K3; Huszar 673).
Slightly creased, about very !ne  £400-£500

11001199

MMaatttthhiiaass CCoorrvviinnuuss (1458-90), Goldgulden, undated, c. 1463-4, Nagybanya, mm. N and cross, 3.52g/9h (Pohl K1-17; Huszar 674).
Nearly very !ne  £500-£700

11002200

MMaatttthhiiaass CCoorrvviinnuuss (1458-90), Goldgulden, undated, c. 1468-9, Nagybanya, mm. N and shield with crossed hammers, 3.45g/4h
(Pohl K1-22; Huszar 674). Nearly very !ne  £500-£600

11002211

LLaaddiissllaass IIII JJaaggiieelllloo (1490-1516), Goldgulden, undated, c. 1500, Nagybanya, mm. N and compass (?) and star, 3.47g/6h (Pohl L13-2;
Huszar 759). Nearly very !ne and rare  £500-£600

11002222
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FFeerrddiinnaanndd  II , Ducat, 1542KB, Kremnitz, 3.53g/11h (Husz. 895; F 48). Slightly creased and with internal crack, very !ne  £300-£40011002233

RRuuddoollpphh  IIII , Ducat, 1587KB, Kremnitz, 3.50g/1h (Husz. 1002; F 63). Possibly removed from a mount, cleaned (or gilt?), very !ne
£240-£300

11002244

LLeeooppoolldd II , Ducat, 1693KB, Kremnitz, 3.43g/3h (Her. 359; Husz. 1321; F 128). Traces of mount removal at 12 o’clock, about very
!ne  £300-£400

11002255

LLeeooppoolldd II , Half-Thaler, 1694KB, 15 Krajczar, 1678KB, both Kremnitz (Her. 844, 1045; Huszar 1402.1, 1425); TTRRAANNSSYYLLVVAANNIIAA,,
GGaabbrriieell  BBeetthhlleenn , Groschen, 1628, Nagybanya (Resch 488) [3].  First and last !ne, second good very !ne or better  £120-£150

11002266

Of the six specimens sold since 2018 (mostly extremely !ne), all fetched in excess of €10,000 including premium.

JJoosseepphh II , Ducat, 1711KB, Kremnitz (Her. 57; Husz. 1561; F 164). Pierced, plugged and mount removed at 12 o’ clock, surfaces
sweated, !ne, very rare  £400-£600

11002277

CChhaarrlleess  VVII , Ducat, 1734KB, Kremnitz (Her. 161; Husz. 1586; F 171). About extremely !ne  £500-£60011002288
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CChhaarrlleess  VVII , Ducat, 1738KB, Kremnitz (Her. 165; Husz. 1586; F 171). Very !ne or better  £300-£40011002299

MMaarriiaa  TThheerreessiiaa , 2 Ducats 1765KB, Kremnitz, KD in rev. !eld (Her. 62; Husz. 1648; F 180). Good very !ne  £600-£80011003300

FFrraanncciiss  II , Ducat, 1835B, Kremnitz (Herinek 186; Jaeger 216; F 218; KM. 2172 [Austria]). Good very !ne, reverse better £300-£40011003311GG

Struck during the Hungarian uprising against Austrian rule, 1848-9.

FFeerrddiinnaanndd  VV , Ducat, 1848, Kremnitz (Herinek 76; KM. 433; F 227). About very !ne  £240-£30011003322GG

Medallic Ducat, 17th century, Kremnitz, probably by C.H. Roth, St George slaying dragon with lance, rev. Christ with two
Apostles in vessel on a stormy sea, 3.43g/12h. With old loop-mount, slightly buckled, about extremely !ne  £400-£460

11003333
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TTRRAANNSSYYLLVVAANNIIAA,,  CChhaarrlleess  VVII , Ducat, 1733, Karlsburg (Her. 217; Husz. 5897; F 520). Lightly creased, about very !ne  £300-£40011003344

Provenance: Morton and Eden Auction 83-4, 1 December 2016, lot 1136

IInnddiiaa

AAnncciieenntt  IInnddiiaa

KKIIDDAARRIITTEE , TTaarraappiirraa (5th century AD), base gold Stater, 7.62g/12h (Mitchiner ACW 3637). Minor deposit, otherwise very !ne,
rare  £150-£180

11003355

SSuullttaannss  ooff  BBeennggaall

IIkkhhttiiyyaarr aall--ddiinn GGhhaazzii , Tanka, Hadrat Jalal Sunargaon 752h, 10.93g/11h (GG B138; ICV –). Minor staining, otherwise good very !ne,
rare  £300-£400

11003366xx

IIkkhhttiiyyaarr aall--ddiinn GGhhaazzii , Tanka, Hadrat Jalal Sunargaon 753h, 10.67g/8h (GG B138; ICV –). A few test-marks on reverse, good very
!ne, rare  £300-£400

11003377xx

IIkkhhttiiyyaarr aall--ddiinn GGhhaazzii , Tanka, Hadrat Jalal Sunargaon 753h, 10.90g/5h (GG B138; ICV –). Test-mark in centre of reverse, good very
!ne, rare £300-£400

11003388xx

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

PPrriinncceellyy  SSttaatteess

AAWWAADDHH, One-Eight Rupee, c. 1830, 1.36g (KM. 199.1); TTiibbeett , Tankahs (4), late 19th - early 20th century; together with a
Victorian Florin, 1875 [6]. Varied state  £60-£80

11003399

KKUUTTCCHH,, KKhheennggaarrjjii IIIIII , 5 Kori (13), 1930/1987VS (2), 1933/1989VS, 1933/1990VS, 1935/1992 (2), all with the name of George V;
1936/1993VS (6), with the name of Edward VII; 1937/1993VS, with the name of George VI (KM Y53a, 67, 75) [13]. Virtually mint
state, some with slightly proo!ike "elds  £200-£260

11004400

KKUUTTCCHH,, KKhheennggaarrjjii IIIIII , 5 Kori (10), 1936/1993VS, with the name of Edward VIII (KM Y67) [10]. Virtually mint state, some with
slightly proo!ike "elds  £150-£200

11004411

KKUUTTCCHH,, KKhheennggaarrjjii IIIIII , 5 Kori (10), 1936/1993VS, with the name of Edward VIII (KM Y67) [10]. Virtually mint state, some with
slightly proo!ike "elds  £150-£200

11004422

KKUUTTCCHH,, KKhheennggaarrjjii IIIIII , 5 Kori (10), 1936/1993VS, with the name of Edward VIII (KM Y67) [10]. Virtually mint state, some with
slightly proo!ike "elds  £150-£200

11004433

EEIICC::  BBoommbbaayy  PPrreessiiddeennccyy

Proof One-and-a-Half Pice, 1791, in gilt-copper, Soho Mint (Stevens 8.20; Prid. 127). Good extremely "ne [certi"ed and graded by
NGC as PF 62]  £600-£800

11004444xx

1794

Proof Double Pice, 1794, in gilt-copper, Soho Mint (Stevens 8.12; Prid. 123). Edge crack, otherwise good extremely "ne [certi"ed
and graded by NGC as PF 63]  £600-£800

11004455xx

Proof Pice, 1794, in gilt-copper, Soho Mint (Stevens 8.33; Prid. 134). Extremely "ne and toned [certi"ed and graded by NGC as
PF 61]  £400-£500

11004466xx
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Soho coinage, Double-Pice, 1804, mule of two obvs., edge plain, 11.02g/6h (Stevens 8.56; Prid. 197; KM. Pn6; cf. Puddester I, 460).
Small area of verdigris on one edge, otherwise good very !ne, extremely rare  £300-£400

11004477

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

EEIICC::  MMaaddrraass  PPrreessiiddeennccyy

Quarter-Pagoda, second issue, type H/XX, no stops in legend, beads 11/9, Vishnu without sword, 10.61g/12h (Stevens –; Prid.
173; KM. 352). About very !ne, rare £100-£150

11004488

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

BBrriittiisshh  IInnddiiaa

VViiccttoorriiaa , Quarter-Rupee, 1840 Madras, type B/II (SW 2.46; Prid. 100; KM. 454.4); together with other coins of the E.I.C., Mysore,
Baroda, Gwalior, Hyderabad, Straits Settlements, etc, in silver (10), copper (21) [32]. Many !ne  £80-£100

11004499

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

VViiccttoorriiaa , Mohur, 1862, Calcutta, 11.67g/12h (SW 4.6; Prid. 6). Very !ne  £1,000-£1,20011005500GG

VViiccttoorriiaa , Rupees (5), 1862, Bombay, dots 2/0 (3), 0/4, 0/5 (SW 4.62, 4.74, 4.79; Prid. 71, 79, 85) [5]. All with minor surface marks,
otherwise extremely !ne or better  £300-£400

11005511

VViiccttoorriiaa , Rupees (5), 1862, Bombay, dots 2/0 (2), 0/4 (2), 0/5 (SW 4.62, 4.74, 4.79; Prid. 71, 79, 85) [5]. All with minor surface
marks, otherwise extremely !ne or better  £300-£400

11005522

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

VViiccttoorriiaa , Rupees (5), 1862, type B/II, Bombay (SW 4.57; Prid. 58) [5]. All with minor surface marks, otherwise extremely !ne or
better  £300-£400

11005533

VViiccttoorriiaa , Rupees (5), 1862, type B/II, Bombay (SW 4.57; Prid. 58) [5]. All with minor surface marks, otherwise extremely !ne or
better  £300-£400

11005544

VViiccttoorriiaa , Rupees (5), 1862, type B/II, Bombay (SW 4.57; Prid. 58) [5]. All with minor surface marks, otherwise extremely !ne or
better  £300-£400

11005555

VViiccttoorriiaa , Quarter-Rupee, 1862, Calcutta (SW 4.130); Quarter-Rupee, 1885C (SW 6.281); MMYYSSOORREE , TTiippuu SSuullttaann , Paisa, AM1223,
Nagar (KM 103.11); KKrriisshhnnaa  RRaajjaa  WWooddeeyyaarr , 10 Cash, 1839 (KM C192.2) [4]. Varied state; three certi!ed and graded by NGC

£60-£80

11005566

BBOOMMBBAAYY, DDuunnccaann , SSttrraattttoonn aanndd CCoo.. , bronze coining trial or proving piece for a Half-Rupee, c. 1905, by Greenwood & Batley
Ltd, Leeds, 24mm, 5.61g/12h (Bullmore, SNC October 1979, p.439, no. 6). Small edge knock, otherwise good very !ne £80-£100

11005577

GGeeoorrggee  VV , Sovereign, 1918I (SW 8.5; M 228; S 3998). Extremely !ne or better  £300-£36011005588GG

PPoorrttuugguueessee  IInnddiiaa

PPOORRTTUUGGUUEESSEE IINNDDIIAA, JJoohhnn VV, 5 Réis, 1711 (Gomes 45.01); JJoosseepphh , Pardau, 1755, Goa (Gomes 48.05); MMaarriiaa II , Rupia (2), 1801,
1805, Goa (Gomes 36.08, 36.13); JJoohhnn (as Regent), Rupia, 1808, Goa (Gomes 18.01); PPeetteerr VV , Rupia, 1858, Goa (Gomes 09.03)
[6]. Varied state, !rst rare; four certi!ed and graded by NGC  £100-£150

11005599

PPOORRTTUUGGUUEESSEE IINNDDIIAA, LLoouuiiss , Tanga, Half-Tanga, Quarter-Tanga, 10 Réis, 5 Réis and 3 Réis, all 1871 (Gomes 08.01, 07.01, 06.01,
05.01, 04.01, 03.01) [6]. Varied state; three certi!ed and graded by NGC  £60-£80

11006600

PPOORRTTUUGGUUEESSEE IINNDDIIAA, RReeppuubblliicc , Half-Rupia (2), 1936 (Gomes 07.01); 4 Tangas (2), 2 Tangas (2) and 1 Tanga (2), all 1934
(Gomes 05.01, 04.01, 01.01) [8]. Varied state; all certi!ed and graded by NGC  £100-£150

11006611

IIrraann

QQAAJJAARR,, NNaassiirr aall--ddiinn SShhaahh , Half-Qiran, portrait type, Tehran 12xxh (A 2935); together with other Oriental coins (19, six silver),
mostly India, Tibet etc [20]. Varied state  £80-£100

11006622

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Mr. Abraham Elkabir (sometimes known as
Ibrahim El-Kabir) was born in Baghdad on
8 July 1885. He was educated to a high

level at the many schools run by the ruling 
Ottoman state, and at the Alliance Israelite 
Universelle. After the Young Turk revolution of
1908 he formed, together with a number of his
friends, a committee dedicated to the
encouragement and improvement of education
within the community. He was also taken up by
Nazim Pasha who served as vali of Baghdad in
1910-11, and who consulted him on many reform
projects.

During the First World War, Abraham Elkabir was
appointed liquidator of enemy concerns taken over
by the state. After the war and the formation of the
kingdom of Iraq, his services were secured for the
Ministry of Finance by the Minister, Sir Sason Heskel,
who had him appointed as Assistant Accountant-
General in 1921. This was the beginning of a long
and eminent career in the service of the Iraqi state
in which, for almost thirty years, Abraham Elkabir
devoted his great abilities to the creation of an
orderly system of public �nance for the new state.

He was Accountant-General from 1927 until 1934, 
and Director-General of the Ministry of Finance for 
long periods thereafter. He played a prominent role 
in many national and international �nancial 
negotiations: he represented Iraq in the �nancial 
negotiations connected with the Treaty of Lausanne 
which settled the issues pending between the Allies 
and the Ottoman Empire and its successor, Turkey; 
towards the end of the Second World War he 
represented Iraq at the Dumbarton Oaks and 
Bretton Woods conferences, which created the 
post-war world monetary system; he played a large 
part in the replacement of the Indian rupee by the 
Dinar, the Iraqi national currency; he organised the 
�otation of the �rst public loan promoted by the 
Iraqi government; and collaborated in the foundation 
of the national bank of Iraq. 

Mr. Abraham Elkabir, O.B.E., died in London in 1973. 

This text is largely adapted from the Obituary of Mr. 
Abraham Elkabir, written by Prof. Elie Kedourie in 
1973

INTRODUCTION

MR. ABRAHAM ELKABIR O.B.E.



World Coins from Various Properties

Actual size

An Extremely Rare 1931 Double Proof Set

Faisal I, Double Proof set, 1931/AH1349, struck at the Royal Mint, comprising two examples each of the 50 Fils, 20 Fils, 
10 Fils, 4 Fils, 2 Fils, and 1 Fil (KM 95-100) [12]. Extremely �ne or better, an extremely rare set; in case of issue, lid stamped iraq 
currency board £30,000-£40,000

Provenance: Abraham Elkabir OBE, and by descent

1063
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FFaaiissaall  II , 50 Fils, 1931/AH1349 (KM 100). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as AU 58]  £300-£40011006644

The last digit of each date has been erased from the die before striking.  Currency issues of this denomination were struck on scalloped "ans.

RReeppuubblliicc , Pattern 10 Fils, 197x / AH139x, struck in nickel on a round "an, 4.39g/12h (KM Pn8). Minor lamination, otherwise about
as struck, extremely rare  £600-£800

11006655

IIttaallyy

AAQQUUIILLEEIIAA, RRaaiimmoonnddoo  ddeellllaa  TToorrrree  (1273-99), Denaro, 0.98g/8h (Bernardi 27; Biaggi 156). Good very !ne and toned  £200-£26011006666

AAQQUUIILLEEIIAA, GGiioovvaannnnii ddii MMoorraavviiaa (1387-94), Denaro, 0.69g (Biaggi 187); AAnnttoonniioo IIII PPaanncciieerraa (1402-11), Denaro, 0.73g/7h (Biaggi
191); BBOOLLOOGGNNAA, RReeppuubblliicc , Bolognino Grosso, 1.35g/9h (Biaggi 362); BBRREESSCCIIAA, CCoommmmuunnee , Denaro, 0.45g/6h (Biaggi 412);
LL’’AAQQUUIILLAA, LLaaddiissllaaoo  ddii  DDuurraazzzzoo  (1388-1414), Bolognino, 0.49g/2h (Biaggi 101) [5]. Varied state  £100-£150

11006677

Provenance: !rst Graf Reuttner von Weyl Collection, Sotheby Auction, 2-3 May 2001, lot 1 (part)

BBRRIINNDDIISSII,, HHeennrryy VVII aanndd EEmmpprreessss CCoonnssttaannccee (1194-7), Denari (2), cross, rev. AP in !eld, 0.81g/12h, 0.73g/4h (MEC 485-7);
together with other medieval and later coins (15), mostly Italian [17]. Varied state  £100-£120

11006688

FFLLOORREENNCCEE, RReeppuubblliicc , Fiorino Nuovo da 12 Denari, c. 1267-79, reads S IOHANNE:B:, 1.73g/4h (MIR 40; Biaggi 783 var.). Good very
!ne, attractively toned, scarce  £200-£260

11006699

NNAAPPLLEESS , CChhaarrlleess VV (1516-56), Cinquina, 0.68g/9h; PPAAVVIIAA, OOttttoo II (961-73), Denaro, 1.27g/8h (Biaggi 1823); PPEESSAARROO,
GGuuiiddoobbaallddoo IIII , Bolognino, 0.59g/4h; SSAARRDDIINNIIAA, CChhaarrlleess IIII , Real, 1695, 2.11g/12h (MIR 88/6); SSIIEENNAA, RReeppuubblliicc , Denaro, 0.66g/11h
(Biaggi 2534) [5]. Varied state  £100-£150

11007700

Provenance: third O.F. Parsons Collection, Baldwin Auction 12, 27 May 1997, lot 1125 (part); fourth P. Thornton-Pett Collection, Glendining
Auction, 24 April 1991, lot 940 (part)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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PPAARRMMAA, MMaarriiaa  LLuuiiggiiaa , 40 Lire, 1815, 12.90g/6h (MIR 1091/1; KM C32; F 933). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely !ne
£800-£1,000

11007711GG

VVEENNIICCEE,, AAnnddrreeaa DDaannddoolloo (1343-54), Grosso, 2.16g/11h; together with a similar coin of Raniero Zeno and a Soldino of Andrea
Contarini [3]. First very !ne, others !ne or better  £80-£100

11007722

VVEENNIICCEE , AAnnddrreeaa GGrriittttii (1523-38), Ducato, 3.46g/6h (Paolucci 1; Gamb. 272; F 1246). Slight trace of mount at 12 o’clock,
otherwise about very !ne  £180-£220

11007733

VVEENNIICCEE , FFrraanncceessccoo  DDoonnaa  (1545-53), Zecchino, 3.47g/3h (Paolucci 1; F 1250). Very slightly creased, otherwise good very !ne 
£200-£240

11007744

VVEENNIICCEE , AAllvviissee IIII MMoocceenniiggoo (1700-09), Zecchino, 3.31g/1h (Paolucci 2; F 1358). Possibly removed from a ring-mount, otherwise
nearly very !ne  £180-£220

11007755

VVEENNIICCEE , PPaaoolloo RReenniieerr (1779-89), Zecchino, 3.49g/2h (Paolucci 12; Gamb. 1826; F 1434). Wavy "an, reverse slightly o#-centre,
otherwise good very !ne  £150-£180

11007766

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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KKIINNGGDDOOMM  OOFF  NNAAPPOOLLEEOONN, 2 Lire, 1807M (MIR 481/1; KM C9.1). About very !ne, rare  £300-£40011007777

KKIINNGGDDOOMM,  VViiccttoorr  EEmmaannuueell  IIIIII , 20 Lire, 1928R, yr. VI (KM. 70; Dav. 146). Good very !ne but cleaned  £70-£9011007788

IIttaallyy  ––  PPaappaall  SSttaatteess

PPiiuuss VVII , Scudo, 1780, yr VI, Rome, 26.13g/12h (Berman 2958; Dav. 1471). Cleaned, some surface deposit, possible traces of
mounting on edge, otherwise very !ne  £80-£100

11007799

JJaappaann

BBUUNNSSEEII , silver Nishu Kin [1824-30], 7.41g (J & V I202; KM C13a); TTEEMMPPOO, silver Ichibu Kin [1837-54], 8.66g (J & V I101; KM
C16); KKAAEEII , silver Isshu Kin [1853-65], 1.89g (J & V I302; KM C12) [3]. Very !ne or better, !rst scarce  £100-£150

11008800

MMuuttssuuhhiittoo , Yen, yr 13 [1880] (KM. YA25.2). Good very !ne  £80-£10011008811

KKuuwwaaiitt

JJaabbiirr  bb..  AAhhmmaadd , Proof 100 Dinars, 1401h (KM 19; F 2). Brilliant, as struck; in case of issue  £600-£80011008822GG

LLaattvviiaa

RReeppuubblliicc , 1 Lats, 1924 (KM 7). Toned, good extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 65]  £100-£12011008833

LLiibbeerriiaa

RReeppuubblliicc , Cent, 1896H (KM 5). About as struck with full original colour [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 64 RD]  £100-£12011008844

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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RReeppuubblliicc , Cent, 1896H (KM 5). About as struck with full original colour [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 65 RB]  £120-£15011008855

LLooww  CCoouunnttrriieess

BBRRAABBAANNTT, AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , Maille, 0.49g (de Witte 129); JJeeaann II (1261-94), Esterlin, 1.34g/8h (Mayhew 43); JJeeaann IIIIII (1312-55),
Esterlin, Louvain, 1.46g/10h (B 2367); HHAAIINNAAUUTT, AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , Maille, 0.67g (B 2084); NNAAMMUURR, WWiilllliiaamm (1337-91), Esterlin,
0.92g/10h (Mayhew 361) [5]. Varied state  £150-£200

11008866

FFLLAANNDDEERRSS,, PPhhiilliippppee llee BBoonn (1419-67), Double Gros Cromsteert, 3.47g/9h (B. 2261), other Low Countries silver coins (3);
together with French Feudal silver coins (2), from Melle and Strasbourg [6]. Better than !ne  £120-£150

11008877

PPOORRCCIIEENN,,  GGaauucchheerr  ddee  CChhaattiilllloonn (1313-22), Esterlin, Yves, 1.29g/12h (Mayhew 239). Fine  £40-£6011008888

PPOORRCCIIEENN, GGaauucchheerr  ddee  CChhaattiilllloonn  (1313-22), Esterlin, Yves, forked-tail R, 1.26g/4h (Mayhew 238). Fine and rare  £60-£8011008899

PPOORRCCIIEENN, GGaauucchheerr ddee CChhaattiilllloonn (1312-22), Esterlin, Yves, crescent/mullet privy marks, 1.27g/11h (Mayhew 247). Better than
!ne  £40-£50

11009900

LLIIEEGGEE,,  MMaaxxiimmaaiilliiaann  HHeennrryy , Ducaton, 1671 (KM. 80; Del 473). Good !ne, probably from a shipwreck  £60-£8011009911

Provenance: (Dav. 4296; Delm. 473),

UUTTRREECCHHTT, HHeennddrriikk vvaann VViiaannddeenn (1250-67), Penning, Deventer, 0.59g/11h (vd C. pl. viii/3). Reverse slightly o"-centre, about very
!ne with some toning  £100-£120

11009922

MMaallttaa

EEmmmmaannuueell PPiinnttoo , 30 Tarí, 1759, 27.34g/6h (RS p.166, 76; Schembri p.157, 9; KM. A256). Mount marks on edge, cleaned, very !ne
 £80-£100

11009933

MMaauurriittiiuuss

IISSLLEESS  DDEE  FFRRAANNCCEE  EETT  DDEE  BBOOUURRBBOONN, 3 Sols, 1779A, 2.05g/6h (Lec. 6; KM 1). About very !ne  £70-£9011009944

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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MMeexxiiccoo

CChhaarrlleess IIIIII , 8 Réales, 1783FF, 2 Réales, 1781FF, both Mexico City (KM. 88.2, 106.2); FFeerrddiinnaanndd VVIIII , 8 Réales, 1816JJ, Mexico City
(KM. 111); together with a Spanish 8 Maravedi, 1788, Segovia [4]. Fine or better, !rst with uno"cial countermark on king’s neck

 £100-£120

11009955

CChhaarrlleess  IIIIII , 2 Réales, 1774FM, Mexico City (Calicó 660; KM. 88.2). Good very !ne or better  £60-£8011009966

CChhaarrlleess  IIIIIIII , 8 Réales, 1792FM, Mexico City (Calicó 954; KM. 109). Good very !ne  £200-£24011009977

CChhaarrlleess  IIIIIIII , 8 Réales, 1796FM, Mexico City (Calicó 959; KM. 109). Nearly extremely !ne with lightly re#ective !elds  £200-£26011009988

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

FFeerrddiinnaanndd  VVIIII , 8 Reales, 1810HJ, Mexico City, 26.98g/12h (CCT 495; Cayón 15821). Good very !ne  £80-£10011009999

RReeppuubblliicc , 8 Reales, 1884BR, Guanajuato (KM 377.8). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 61]  £150-£18011110000

EEssttaaddooss  UUnniiddooss , restrike 20 Pesos, 1959 (KM 478; F 171R). Extremely !ne  £600-£80011110011GG

MMoonnaaccoo

RRaaiinniieerr  IIIIII , Essai 100, 50, 20 and 10 Francs, all 1950 (KM E33, E30, E27, E24) [4]. About as struck; in original card box £50-£8011110022

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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MMoorrooccccoo

‘‘AAbbdd aall--‘‘AAzziizz , Quarter-Rial, England 1321h (Eustache 1416; KM Y20.2). Good extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS
65]  £200-£260

11110033

NNeeppaall

PPrriitthhvvii  BBiirr  BBiikkrraamm, gold Mohar, SE 1827 [1905], 5.61g/12h (KM. 673.1; F 17). Extremely !ne or better  £400-£50011110044GG

PPrriitthhvvii  BBiirr  BBiikkrraamm, gold Half-Mohar, SE 1817 [1895], 2.81g/12h (KM. 672.2; F 18). Extremely !ne or better  £200-£30011110055GG

PPrriitthhvvii  BBiirr  BBiikkrraamm, gold Quarter-Mohar, SE 1817 [1895], 1.45g/12h (KM. 671.2; F 19). Extremely !ne  £150-£20011110066GG

PPrriitthhvvii  BBiirr  BBiikkrraamm, gold Quarter-Mohar, SE 1817 [1895], 1.38g/12h (KM. 671.2; F 19). Extremely !ne or better  £150-£20011110077GG

PPrriitthhvvii BBiirr BBiikkrraamm, gold One-Sixteenth-Mohars (2), undated [1881-1911], 0.34g/12h, 0.34g/12h (KM. 667; F 21) [2]. Extremely
!ne  £150-£200

11110088GG

A collection of Nepalese coins (116), mostly 20th century base metal issues, all identi!ed; together with duplicates (34) [150].
Varied state £50-£100

11110099

NNeetthheerrllaannddss

HHOOLLLLAANNDD, Gulden, 1762, 10.49g/12h (Delm. 1179; KM 73). Very !ne  £40-£5011111100

WWiilllliiaamm II , 25 Cents, 1827B (KM. 48); together with other coins of Netherlands, Scandinavia, etc, in silver (4), base metal (16) [21].
First very !ne, reverse better, others in varied state  £80-£100

11111111

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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NNeetthheerrllaannddss  EEaasstt  IInnddiieess

JJAAVVAA, Rupee, 1766, 12.53g/12h (Scholten 458a; KM 175.1). Very !ne  £200-£26011111122

VVOOCC, WWeesstt  FFrriieessllaanndd , 10 Stuivers, 1786, 5.23g/12h (Scholten 75a; KM 138). About very !ne  £60-£8011111133

WWeessttffrriieessllaanndd , 6 Stuivers (2), 1678, 1734, latter with Chinese chopmarks; together with other issues from Java, etc, in silver (3),
copper (7) [12]. Varied state  £40-£60

11111144

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

PPaalleessttiinnee

BBrriittiisshh  MMaannddaattee , 100 Mils, 1931 (KM 7). Good very !ne, rare  £200-£26011111155

BBrriittiisshh  MMaannddaattee , 20 Mils, 1934 (KM. 5). Good very !ne, cleaned, scarce  £40-£6011111166

BBrriittiisshh  MMaannddaattee , Mil, 1937 (KM 1). Extremely !ne, scarce [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £100-£12011111177

PPeerruu

FFeerrddiinnaanndd VVII , 8 Escudos, 1753J, Lima (CCT 19; Cayón 10879). Lightly cleaned, some minor marks, otherwise about extremely !ne
[slabbed NGC AU Details, Whizzed]  £2,400-£3,000

11111188

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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FFeerrddiinnaanndd  VVIIII , 8 Reales, 1814JP, Lima (Calicó 1247; KM. 117.1), Die cracks behind head, good very !ne, toned  £200-£24011111199

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

PPoorrttuuggaall

JJoohhnn  VVII , 400 Réis, 1819, 14.97g/6h (Gomes 12.02; KM 358). About extremely !ne  £60-£8011112200

MMaarriiaa IIII , 870 Réis, [1834], a Mexico 8 Reales, 1806TH, countermarked on obv. with crowned Portuguese arms, 26.49g (Gomes
27.42; KM 440.13). Cleaned, coin !ne, countermark very !ne  £150-£180

11112211

MMaarriiaa  IIII , 500 Réis, 1842 (Gomes 31.05; KM. 471). About as struck, lustrous [Graded NGC MS 64+]  £200-£26011112222

PPeetteerr  VV , 500 Reis, 1859 (Gomes 08.03; KM. 498). About as struck, lustrous [Graded NGC MS 65]  £300-£40011112233

LLoouuiiss  II , 10,000 Réis, 1884 (Gomes 17.10; KM 520; F 152). Cleaned, otherwise extremely !ne £800-£1,00011112244GG

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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CCaarrllooss  II , 1,000 Réis, 1899 (Gomes 13.01; KM. 540). A few minor marks, otherwise brilliant mint state [Graded NGC MS 63] 
£60-£80

11112255

MMaannuueell  IIII , 500 Réis, 1908 (Gomes 04.01; KM 547). Good extremely !ne £30-£4011112266

MMaannuueell  IIII , 1000 Réis, 1910, Peninsular War Centenary (Gomes 07.01; KM 558). Good very !ne  £60-£8011112277

RReeppuubblliicc , Escudo, 1916 (Gomes 23.02; KM 564). Good extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 64]  £150-£18011112288

RReeppuubblliicc , Escudo, 1916 (Gomes 23.02; KM 564). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 63]  £100-£12011112299

RRoommaanniiaa

MMOOLLDDAAVVIIAA,, SStteeffaann cceell MMaarree (1457-1504), Gros, 0.68g/9h (MBR 630"); WWAALLLLAACCHHIIAA,, RRaadduu II (1377-83), Ducat, arms, rev.
eagle-crested helmet, 0.56g/3h (MBR 57); DDaann  II  (1383-86), Ducat, similar, 0.46g/4g (MBR 59) [3]. Fine or better  £100-£150

11113300

WWAALLLLAACCHHIIAA, MMiirrcceeaa  cceell  BBaattrriinn  (1386-1418), Ducat, type IIc, 0.54g/10h (MBR 208"). About very !ne, rare  £150-£20011113311

WWAALLLLAACCHHIIAA, MMiirrcceeaa cceell BBaattrriinn (1386-1418), Ducat, type IIc, IWMI [--]AB, rev. PCTRUI STANI, 0.42g/2h (MBR 214). Weak in parts,
about very !ne £50-£60

11113322xx

RRuussssiiaa

PPeetteerr II , billon 5 Kopecks, 1714, crown above crowned double headed eagle. rev. 5 dots above value and date. (KM 146). Rare,
about !ne, but slightly bent as a love token.  £40-£60

11113333

Provenance: Found at Anstey in Herts and recorded on PAS no BH-538627
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PPaauull  II , Rouble, 1799MБ, St Petersburg, 20.08g/12h (Bit. 35; Sev. 2452; Dav. 1688). Fine  £80-£10011113344

PPaauull II , Kopeck, 1799, Ekaterinburg (Bit. 123); AAlleexxaannddeerr II , 2 Kopecks, 1813ПС, Izhora (Bit. 608); NNiicchhoollaass II , 25 Kopecks, 1855HI, St
Petersburg (Bit. 311); AAlleexxaannddeerr IIII , 20 Kopecks, 1879HФ, St Petersburg (Bit. 232); 10 Kopecks, 1862MИ, St Petersburg (Bit. 198);
AAlleexxaannddeerr IIIIII , 15 Kopecks (2), 1893AГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 125); NNiicchhoollaass IIII , 3 Kopecks, 1915, St Petersburg (Bit. 228); UUSSSSRR, 5
Kopecks, 1924 (KM Y79) [9]. Very 'ne or better  £200-£300

11113355

AAlleexxaannddeerr  II , 5 Kopecks, 1809, Ekaterinburg, 46.46g/12h (Brekke 134; Bit. 299). Good very 'ne  £80-£10011113366

AAlleexxaannddeerr II,, Rouble, 1818ПС, St Petersburg (KM. C130) ; NNiicchhoollaass II , Rouble, 1828HГ, St Petersburg (KM. С161) [2]. First 'ne,
second better but cleaned  £60-£80

11113377

AAlleexxaannddeerr II,, Rouble, 1818ПС, St Petersburg (KM. C130) ; NNiicchhoollaass II , Rouble, 1852ПA, St Petersburg (KM. С168.1) [2]. First 'ne,
second nearly very 'ne but with small reverse edge bruise  £120-£150

11113388

AAlleexxaannddeerr IIII , 15 Kopecks, 1861, no initials (KM. Y21); together with miscellaneous Russian coins, wire money (8), silver (3),
copper (4) [16]. First good very 'ne, others in varied state  £60-£80

11113399

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

AAlleexxaannddeerr IIIIII , Quarter-Kopeck, 1884, St Petersburg (Bit. 207; KM Y29). Good extremely 'ne, rare [certi'ed and graded by NGC
as MS 64 BN]  £300-£400

11114400

AAlleexxaannddeerr IIIIII , Rouble, 1891АГ (Bitkin 74; KM. Y46). Some hairlining and small reverse edge knock, otherwise good very 'ne,
reverse better  £200-£260

11114411

NNiicchhoollaass  IIII , 10 Roubles, 1899 (F 163; KM. Y64). Very 'ne  £300-£36011114422GG

UUSSSSRR, Summer Olympics 1980, platinum Proof 150 Roubles, 1978, 15.61g (KM. Y 163). Brilliant, in case of issue  £300-£34011114433

KKHHWWAARREEZZMM, SSoovviieett PPeeooppllee’’ss RReeppuubblliicc , 500, 100 (2), 25 (2) and 20 Roubles, all 1339h (Bit. 2, 4, 5, 7; Brekke 7-10) [6]. Fine to
very 'ne, all with traces of verdigris  £80-£100

11114444
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SStt  HHeelleennaa

EEIICC, Halfpenny, 1821 (Vice 3; KM A4). Edge nicks, very !ne  £30-£4011114455

SStt  TThhoommaass  &&  PPrriinnccee  IIssllaannddss

PPoorrttuugguueessee  AAddmmiinniissttrraattiioonn , 10 Escudos, 1939 (Gomes 22.01; KM 7). Extremely !ne, scarce £60-£8011114466

SSeerrbbiiaa

SStteeffaann UUrrooss IIIIII DDeeccaannsskkii (1321-31), Dinar, 1.57g/8h (J. 17); SStteeffaann UUrrooss IIVV DDuussaann , as Emperor (1345-55), Dinar, 1.21g/5h (D & D
6.1.9); GGeeoorrggee  BBrraannkkoovviicc  (1427-56), Dinar, 0.98g/1h (D & D 41.1.8) [3]. Fine or better  £100-£120

11114477

SStteeffaann UUrrooss IIVV DDuussaann , as King (1331-45), Dinar, 0.92g/10h (D & D 6.1.5); as Emperor (1345-55), Dinar, 0.89g/5h (D & D 6.1.6);
VVuukk  BBrraannkkoovviicc  (1375-96), Dinar, 0.55g/6h (D & D 30.1.4) [3]. Fine  £80-£100

11114488

MMiillaann , 5 Dinara, 1879 (Dav. 304; KM 12). Some minor marks, about very !ne  £60-£8011114499

MMiillaann , 5 Dinara, 1879 (Dav. 304; KM 12). Cleaned, some contact marks, otherwise very !ne  £80-£10011115500

PPeetteerr  II , 5 Dinara, 1904 (Dav. 305; KM 27). Good extremely !ne and lightly toned [Graded NGC MS 62]  £400-£50011115511

SSoouutthh  AAffrriiccaa

ZZAARR, Blank Pond, the so-called ‘Machadodorp’ type with rim (Hern Z56; Levine p.68, item B). Some rim nicks and light surface
marks, good very !ne, set in a contemporary ring mount inscribed (Mei 1901 Oorlogspond ZAR)  £700-£900

11115522GG

ZZAARR, Crown, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z36; KM 8.2). Cleaned, some surface marks, otherwise very !ne  £240-£30011115533
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ZZAARR, Halfcrown, 1897 (Hern Z35; KM 7). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 62]  £150-£18011115544

SSppaaiinn

FFeerrddiinnaanndd aanndd IIssaabbeellllaa (1476-1516), Réal, Seville, privy mark star, 3.20g/8h (Cayón 2716); BBAARRCCEELLOONNAA,, JJoosseepphh NNaappoolleeoonn ,
Peseta, 1810 (Cayón 14668; KM. 70) [2]. First good !ne on an irregular "an, second !ne or better but centres weak  £100-£120

11115555

PPhhiilliipp IIVV , Real, 1628P, Segovia (CCT 810; Cayón 5717); PPhhiilliipp VV, Half-Real, 1733PA, Seville (CCT 1476; Cayón 8242); CChhaarrlleess IIIIII ,
Real, 1774CF, Seville (CCT 1324; Cayón 11338); BBOOLLIIVVIIAA, CChhaarrlleess IIVV , 2 Reales, 1808PJ, Potosí (CCT 956; Cayón 13685); RReeppuubblliicc ,
2 Soles, 1830JL, Potosí (KM 95a) [5]. Fine or better, !rst with edge split  £60-£80

11115566

JJoosseepphh  NNaappoolleeoonn , 20 Reales, 1810AI, Madrid (CCT 24; Cayón 14706). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely !ne £300-£40011115577

FFrraannccoo , 100 Pesetas, 1966 (69), straight 9 in star (Cayón 17893; KM 797). About as struck [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS
64]  £200-£260

11115588xx

SSttrraaiittss  SSeettttlleemmeennttss

VViiccttoorriiaa , Cent, 1877 (KM. 9). About extremely !ne, tan patina   £50-£7011115599

SSuuddaann

‘‘AAbbdd AAllllaahh bb.. MMuuhhaammmmaadd aall--KKhhaalliiffaa , Piastre, Omdurman 1304h, yr 1, 1.08g/1h (KM 4). Flan "aw on obverse, otherwise very !ne,
extremely rare £100-£150

11116600
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SSwweeddeenn

GGuussttaavv  IIII  AAddoollff , Half-Öre, 1627, Nyköping, 14.42g (SM 154); CChhrriissttiinnaa , Öre, 1645, Avesta, 52.86g (SM 110) [2]. About very !ne
£150-£200

11116611

GGuussttaavv  IIVV  AAddoollff , Riksdaler, 1797OL, Stockholm, 29.23g/12h (SM 26; Dav. 1738). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very !ne
£200-£260

11116622

CCaarrll  XXIIVV  JJoohhaann , 2 Skilling, 1840 (SM 142); OOssccaarr  II , 4 Skilling, 1850 (SM 72) [2]. Good very !ne, second lightly cleaned £120-£15011116633

SSwwiittzzeerrllaanndd

CCoonnffeeddeerraattiioonn , 5 Francs, 1923B (KM 37); other Swiss coins (6), various denominations, 1809-1936; together with a silver medalet,
1969 [8]. Some extremely !ne  £100-£120

11116644

CCoonnffeeddeerraattiioonn , 5 Francs, 1939, Zürich Exposition (HMZ 1223c; KM 43); SSPPAAIINN, IIssaabbeell IIII , 40 Centimos, 1867, Madrid (Cayón
17078; KM 628.2) [2]. First lightly cleaned otherwise extremely !ne, second very !ne £40-£60

11116655

CCoonnffeeddeerraattiioonn , 20 Rappen, 1850BB (HMZ 1207a; KM 7). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 62]  £120-£15011116666

CCoonnffeeddeerraattiioonn , 5 Rappen, 1850BB (HMZ 1211a; KM 5). Extremely !ne [certi!ed and graded by NGC as MS 63]  £120-£15011116677

SSTT GGAALLLLEENN,, CCiittyy , 15 Kreuzer, 1738 (HMZ 905h), together with other World silver coins (8), from Baltic States, Norway, Peru,
Sweden etc, 1170-1835 [9]. Fine to very !ne or better  £80-£100

11116688

ZZUURRIICCHH,,  CCiittyy , Quarter-Ducat, 1712 (DT 415; F 488). Nearly very !ne  £120-£15011116699

TThhaaiillaanndd

Silver ‘bullet’ money, Half-Baht, Salu’ng (3), and Fuang (2), various types [6]. Fine to good very !ne, one with metal "aw
£100-£150

11117700
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RRaammaa  IIXX, Baht, BE 2520 [1977] (KM Y110). Severely double-struck, otherwise extremely !ne; an unusual mint error  £100-£12011117711

TTiibbeett

Silver ‘Kong-Par’ Tangka, 13th cycle, yr 46 [1792], struck c. 1850, 4.78g/3h (KM C60.3); silver ‘Ga-Den’ Tangka, undated, struck c.
1880-92, 4.11g (KM YB13); silver ‘Kong-Par’ Tangka, 15th cycle, yr 24 [1890], 4.69g/9h (KM CA13.1) [3]. Very !ne  £80-£100

11117722

TTuunniissiiaa

FFrreenncchh  PPrrootteeccttoorraattee , Essai 5 Francs, 1946, in aluminium-bronze, 12.11g/6h (Lec. 311; KM E27). Good extremely !ne  £100-£12011117733

TTuurrkkeeyy

Assorted tokens (17), various types, all base metal [17]. Varied state, some scarce  £70-£9011117744

TTuurrkkss  &&  CCaaiiccooss  IIssllaannddss

Proof Fifty Crowns, 1974 [1]. In case of issue, about as struck  £300-£40011117755GG

UUnniitteedd  SSttaatteess  ooff  AAmmeerriiccaa

LLoonnddoonn EElleepphhaanntt sseerriieess , African Halfpenny, elephant, rev. arms, sword in !rst quarter, LONDON GOD PRESERVE, 28mm, 13.90g/12h
(Whitman 12040; Breen 186; BMC 503). Fair  £100-£120

11117766

Ten Dollars, 1880. Some rim nicks and surface marks, about extremely !ne  £600-£70011117777GG

Five Dollars, 1881. Some bagmarks, about extremely !ne  £300-£36011117788GG
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Five Dollars, 1908. About extremely !ne  £340-£40011117799GG

Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1908. About extremely !ne  £240-£30011118800GG

Gold Dollar, 1853. Reverse weak, about very !ne  £100-£12011118811GG

A set of all !ve available mints, Carson City, Denver, New Orleans, Philadelphia and San Francisco; together with a rare ‘doubled-die’ variety.

Morgan Dollars (6), 1878CC, 1883O, 1886, 1888O ‘Hot Lips’, 1921D, 1921s [6]. Cleaned, !ne to extremely !ne, the variety rare
£400-£500

11118822

Dollars (11), 1878CC, 1879S, 1880O, 1882, 1887, 1888, 1890CC, 1891, 1921D, 1923, 1926; together with other 1-ounce silver coins
(4) [15]. Carson City coins about !ne, others !ne to extremely !ne  £200-£260

11118833

Dollar, 1882CC. Minor surface marks, otherwise about as struck, scarce  £200-£26011118844

Dollar, 1883CC. Some light bagmarking, about as struck  £120-£15011118855

Dollars (4) 1887 (2), 1888, 1925. Extremely !ne and better, !rst three with residual lustre  £90-£12011118866

Half-Dollar, 1916S. Fine, rare [certi!ed and graded by NGC as F 15]  £200-£26011118877

Half-Dollars (2), Quarter-Dollars (3), Dime (1), Cents (3); together with other World coins (4) [13]. Varied state  £50-£7011118888
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Quarter-Dollar, 1805. Rim mark at 11 o’clock reverse, otherwise better than very !ne, rare  £1,000-£1,20011118899

Quarter Dollar, 1877cc. Extremely !ne or better, lightly toned  £200-£30011119900

Five Cents, 1868; One Cent, 1862 [2]. Extremely !ne  £150-£20011119911

Modern Silver Proof Coins, Sets (4), Dollars (9), Medallic Sets (4), Proof Cents set, 2009, 50 States Quarters 1999-2008; together
with other modern coins; Australia, Silver Proof Dollar, 2017; Bermuda, silver Proof Set, 1995; Canada, Dollars (2); Falkland
Islands, Proof Set, 1980; South Africa, silver Proof Krugerrand, 2017; Silver set four 25-Pence, Sea Life of St. Helens, 2013; UK
Silver Proof Britannia, 2017, other coins and medals (22) [Lot]. Proofs generally cased and as struck, others varied state

£150-£200

11119922

MMiisscceellllaanneeoouuss

Assorted World coins, medalets, jetons, etc, in silver (3), base metal (69), other (1) [73]. Varied state  £150-£20011119933

Provenance: G. Scott Collection

Assorted Scandinavian coins in silver (7), base metal (5) [12]. Varied state  £150-£20011119944

Coins of the World, a collection of mostly modern base metal coins, contained in two metal coin cases, each comprising of 5
trays; sold together with 2 albums of modern bank notes [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£150

11119955

Coins of Turkey, Morocco, Afghanistan, Iraq, Thailand, Arab-Sassanian, etc, in silver (16), copper (6) [22]. Varied state  £90-£12011119966

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

Coins of Austria, Germany, Italy, Spain, etc, in silver (15), base metal (38) [53]. Varied state  £80-£10011119977

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

Coins of the World (60), all silver [60]. Varied state  £200-£30011119988

Coins of the World (60), all silver [60]. Varied state  £200-£30011119999

Coins of the World (60), all silver [60]. Varied state  £200-£30011220000

Coins of the World (60), all silver [60]. Varied state  £200-£30011220011

European medieval silver coins (13), from Genoa, Venice, Milan, Regensberg, Nuremberg, etc [13]. Fine to very !ne  £80-£10011220022

Provenance: I. Bridges Collection

Miscellaneous world coins in silver (9) and base metal (7) [16]. Generally very !ne to extremely !ne  £150-£18011220033
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Proof Sets, Australia, 1966; British Virgin Islands, 1974; Papua New Guinea, 1975; South Africa, 1997, other modern silver coins
(16); together with a large quantity of mostly base metal coins of the World [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£150

11220044

Proof sets (6), British Virgin Islands (2), 1973, 1976; Cook Islands, 1973; Seychelles, 1976; Singapore (2), 1975, 1976;; together
with modern Proof  Crown size coins (9), other coins and medals [Lot]. Mostly cased, varied state  £150-£200

11220055

World coins and tokens, in silver (14), base metal (286) [300]. Varied state  £80-£10011220066

World coins in silver (30), mostly 19th and 20th centuries; together with a quantity of base metal coins etc. [Lot]. Varied state, a
useful lot  £150-£200

11220077
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AA  CCoolllleeccttiioonn  ooff  CCooiinnss  ooff  OOttttoommaann  EEggyypptt  ((PPaarrtt  IIIIII))

SSuulleeyymmaann  II , Sultani, Misr 926h, 3.52g/8h (Artuk Suleyman 151; A 1317; ICV 3158). About very !ne  £150-£18011220088

SSuulleeyymmaann  II , Sultanis (2), Misr, dates o" #an, 3.48g/3h, 3.38g/9h (A 1317; ICV 3158) [2]. Very !ne and about very !ne  £240-£30011220099

SSuulleeyymmaann  II , Sultani, Misr 926h, 3.48g/12h (Artuk Suleyman 154; A 1317; ICV 3158). Very !ne  £150-£18011221100

SSuulleeyymmaann  II , Sultanis (2), Misr 926h, 3.47g/12h, 3.46g/4h (A 1317; ICV 3158) [2]. About very !ne  £240-£30011221111

SSuulleeyymmaann  II , Sultani, Misr 926h, 3.51g/9h (Artuk Suleyman 151; A 1317; ICV 3158). Good very !ne  £150-£18011221122

SSuulleeyymmaann  II , Sultani, Misr 926h, 3.54g/2h (Artuk Suleyman 150; A 1317; ICV 3158). Extremely !ne  £200-£26011221133

SSuulleeyymmaann II , Sultani, Misr 935h, 3.56g/3h (Artuk Suleyman 163; A 1317; ICV 3158). Obverse double-struck, otherwise very !ne,
rare  £200-£260

11221144
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SSuulleeyymmaann  II , Sultani, Misr 935h, 3.52g/4h (Artuk Suleyman 163; A 1317; ICV 3158). Very !ne, rare  £200-£26011221155

MMuurraadd  IIIIII , Sultani, Misr 982h, 3.32g/4h (Pere 274; A 1332.2; ICV 3173). Weak in parts, minor "an cracks, otherwise very !ne
£120-£150

11221166

MMuurraadd IIIIII , Sultani, Misr 982h, 3.48g/12h (Pere 274; A 1332.2; ICV 3173). Test-mark on obverse, !le-marks on edge, otherwise
good very !ne  £150-£180

11221177

MMuurraadd  IIIIII , Sultani, Misr 982h, 3.31g/9h (Pere 273; A 1332.1; ICV 3173). Some minor weakness, otherwise very !ne  £120-£15011221188

MMuurraadd IIIIII , Maydin, Misr, no date visible (A 1335; ICV 3176); MMaahhmmuudd II , Para (3), Misr 1143h (OC 24-046-01, 24-046-02; ICV
3317); OOssmmaann IIIIII , Para (2), Misr 1168h, ‘ayn (OC 25-019; ICV 3348); MMuussttaaffaa IIIIII , Para, Misr (11)87h (OC 26-040-02; ICV 3371);
AAbbdduull HHaammiidd II , Para, Misr 1187h (OC 27-037-02; ICV 3414); AAbbdduull HHaammiidd IIII , 20 Para, Misr 1293h, yr 2 (OC 34-026-02) [9].
About very !ne or better  £80-£100

11221199

MMeehhmmeedd  IIIIII , Sultani, Misr 1003h, 3.43g/2h (Pere 323; A 1340.2; ICV 3179). Weak in parts, otherwise very !ne  £150-£18011222200
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MMeehhmmeedd  IIIIII , Sultani, Misr 1003h, 3.50g/7h (Pere 323; A 1340.2; ICV 3179). Very !ne  £150-£18011222211

IIbbrraahhiimm, Sultani, Misr, date (1049h) unclear, 3.41g/8h (Pere 429; A 1376; ICV 3209). Peripheral weakness, otherwise very !ne,
rare  £240-£300

11222222

MMeehhmmeedd  IIVV , Sultani, Misr, date (1058h) unclear, 3.47g/8h (A 1383; ICV 3216). Weak in parts, otherwise very !ne  £150-£18011222233

MMeehhmmeedd  IIVV , Sultani, Misr 1058h, 3.50g/3h (A 1383; ICV 3216). Peripheral weakness, otherwise very !ne  £150-£18011222244

MMeehhmmeedd  IIVV , Sultani, Misr, date (1058h) unclear, 3.39g/4h (A 1383; ICV 3216). Struck slightly o"-centre, about very !ne £120-£15011222255

MMeehhmmeedd  IIVV , Sultani, Misr 1058h, 3.38g/4h (A 1383; ICV 3216). Peripheral weakness, otherwise very !ne  £150-£18011222266
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MMeehhmmeedd IIVV , Sultani, Misr 1058h, 3.36g/3h (A 1383; ICV 3216). Peripheral weakness, some light scrapes, otherwise about very !ne
 £120-£150

11222277

SSuulleeyymmaann IIII , Sultani, Misr, date (1099h) unclear, 3.46g/9h (OC 20-009; ICV 3230). Minor peripheral weakness, otherwise very !ne,
rare  £300-£400

11222288

AAhhmmeedd IIII , Sultani, Misr, date (1102h) unclear, 3.41g/1h (OC 21-006; ICV 3239). Wavy "an, partly "at, otherwise very !ne, scarce
 £200-£260

11222299

MMuussttaaffaa  IIII , Sultani, Misr, date (1106h) unclear, 3.37g/11h (OC 22-021; ICV 3252). Peripheral weakness, otherwise very !ne, rare
£300-£400

11223300

AAhhmmeedd  IIIIII , Findik, Misr 1115h, 3.43g/12h (OC 23-041; ICV 3275). About very !ne  £150-£18011223311

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



A Collection of Coins of Ottoman Egypt (Part III)

AAhhmmeedd  IIIIII , Findik, Misr 1115h, 3.47g/12h (OC 23-041; ICV 3275). Good very !ne  £200-£26011223322

AAhhmmeedd  IIIIII , Half-Findik, Misr 1115h, 1.73g/12h (OC 23-045; ICV 3276). About extremely !ne, very rare  £400-£50011223333

AAhhmmeedd  IIIIII , Ashra!, Misr 1115h, 3.50g/3h (OC 23-035; ICV 3277). Weak area on obverse, otherwise very !ne, scarce £150-£18011223344

AAhhmmeedd  IIIIII , Ashra!, Misr 1115h, 3.46g/12h (OC 23-035; ICV 3277). Some minor marks, otherwise very !ne, scarce  £200-£26011223355

AAhhmmeedd IIIIII , Ashra!, Misr 1115h, mim, 3.51g/5h (OC 23-035; ICV 3277). Weak area on each side, light scratches on reverse,
otherwise very !ne, scarce  £150-£180

11223366

MMaahhmmuudd  II , Findik, Misr 1143h, 3.46g/12h (OC 24-039; ICV 3313). Good very !ne  £200-£26011223377
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MMaahhmmuudd II , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h, ‘ayn, star to right of toughra, 2.55g/11h (OC 24-042-01; ICV 3315). Centres weak, traces of
mounting on edge, otherwise very !ne  £120-£150

11223388

MMaahhmmuudd  II , Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h, 1.25g/11h (OC 24-043-01; ICV 3316). Edge crack, otherwise very !ne, scarce
£100-£120

11223399

MMaahhmmuudd  II , Findik, Misr 1143h, sin, 3.43g/12h (OC 24-039; ICV 3313). Small !le-mark on edge, otherwise good very !ne
£200-£260

11224400

MMaahhmmuudd II , Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h, ‘ayn, 1.30g/12h (OC 24-043-01; ICV 3316). Slightly creased, otherwise good very !ne,
scarce  £120-£150

11224411

MMaahhmmuudd II , Half-Findik, Misr 1143h, 1.72g/12h (OC 24-045; ICV 3314). Scratched on both sides, other surface marks, otherwise
very !ne, rare  £100-£120

11224422

OOssmmaann  IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1168h, ‘ayn on obv., sad on rev., 2.58g/12h (OC 25-017-02; ICV 3347). Plugged, !ne  £120-£15011224433
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OOssmmaann  IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1168h, ‘ayn on obv., sad on rev., 2.58g/12h (OC 25-017-02; ICV 3347). Extremely !ne  £200-£26011224444

OOssmmaann  IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1168h, sad, 2.58g/12h (OC 25-017-02; ICV 3347). About extremely !ne  £150-£18011224455

MMuussttaaffaa IIIIII , Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, yr 6, mim sad, 1.23g/11h (OC 26-034-01 var.; ICV 3370). Wavy "an, pierced,
otherwise good very !ne, rare  £120-£150

11224466

MMuussttaaffaa IIIIII , Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, yr 6, mim dal, 1.24g/11h (OC 26-034-01; ICV 3370). Holed, otherwise very !ne and
toned, rare  £120-£150

11224477

MMuussttaaffaa IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, yr 6, mim dal, 2.59g/12h (OC 26-033-02; ICV 3369). Small edge split, otherwise good very
!ne  £120-£150

11224488

MMuussttaaffaa  IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, 2.57g/12h (OC 26-033-02; ICV 3369). Reverse double-struck, otherwise very !ne
£120-£150

11224499
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MMuussttaaffaa IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, uncertain mintmark, 2.57g/12h (OC 26-033-02; ICV 3369). Slightly bent, otherwise very !ne
£120-£150

11225500

‘‘AAllii BBeeyy (rebel), Zeri Mahbub, Misr (11)83h, 2.65g/12h (OC 26-033-03; ICV 3389). Lightly cleaned, some peripheral weakness,
otherwise about extremely !ne  £150-£180

11225511

AAbbdduull HHaammiidd II , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, ‘abd, second toughra, 2.56g/12h (OC –; ICV 3412). Peripheral weakness, otherwise
about extremely !ne, very rare  £200-£260

11225522

AAbbdduull  HHaammiidd  II , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 2, 2.58g/12h (OC 27-030-03; ICV 3412). Lustrous extremely !ne  £150-£18011225533

AAbbdduull  HHaammiidd  II , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 2, 2.60g/12h (OC 27-030-03; ICV 3412). Extremely !ne  £150-£18011225544
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AAbbdduull  HHaammiidd  II , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 2, 2.60g/12h (OC 27-030-03; ICV 3412). Extremely !ne  £150-£18011225555

AAbbdduull  HHaammiidd  II , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr 2, 2.58g/12h (OC 27-030-03; ICV 3412). Good extremely !ne  £200-£26011225566

AAbbdduull HHaammiidd II , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr '200', 2.55g/12h (OC 27-030-03; ICV 3412). File-mark on edge, otherwise about
extremely !ne, scarce  £150-£180

11225577

AAbbdduull  HHaammiidd  II , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187h, yr '200', 2.55g/12h (OC 27-030-03; ICV 3412). Extremely !ne  £150-£18011225588

Struck during the French occupation of Egypt; the letter ba is believed to stand for Bonaparte.

SSeelliimm IIIIII , Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, ba, 1.29g/11h (Lec. 20; KM 151; ICV 3446). Small edge split, some die-rust, otherwise
very !ne, very rare  £300-£400

11225599

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



A Collection of Coins of Ottoman Egypt (Part III)

SSeelliimm IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, sad, 2.57g/12h (OC 28-028; ICV 3445). Peripheral weakness, small edge !aw, gra"ti in
obverse #eld, otherwise about extremely #ne  £120-£150

11226600

SSeelliimm IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, sad, 2.56g/12h (OC 28-028; ICV 3445). Edge split, minor peripheral weakness, otherwise
extremely #ne  £150-£180

11226611

Struck during the French occupation of Egypt; the letter ba is believed to stand for Bonaparte.

SSeelliimm IIIIII , Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, ba, 1.28g/12h (Lec. 20; KM 151; ICV 3446). Two edge splits, some minor weakness
otherwise very #ne, very rare  £300-£400

11226622

SSeelliimm IIIIII , Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, uncertain mintmark, 1.31g/11h (OC 28-029 var.; ICV 3446). Minor edge damage,
otherwise about extremely #ne, rare  £120-£150

11226633

SSeelliimm IIIIII , Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, yr 14, 1.27g/1h (OC p.224; KM 151; ICV 3446). Edge split, otherwise about very #ne,
very rare  £400-£500

11226644
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Struck during the French occupation of Egypt; the letter ba is believed to stand for Bonaparte.

SSeelliimm  IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, ba, 2.43g/12h (Lec. 24; KM 152; ICV 3445). About extremely !ne, very rare  £1,200-£1,50011226655

Struck during the French occupation of Egypt; the letter ba is believed to stand for Bonaparte.

SSeelliimm IIIIII , Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, ba, 1.27g/11h (Lec. 20; KM 151; ICV 3446). Wavy "an, some die-rust on reverse,
otherwise very !ne, very rare  £300-£400

11226666

SSeelliimm  IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, sad, 2.57g/12h (OC 28-028; ICV 3445). Minor peripheral weakness, about extremely !ne
£150-£180

11226677

Struck during the French occupation of Egypt; the letter ba is believed to stand for Bonaparte.

SSeelliimm IIIIII , Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, ba, 2.63g/12h (Lec. 24; KM 152; ICV 3445). Some minor weakness, otherwise good very !ne,
very rare  £1,000-£1,200

11226688

SSeelliimm IIIIII , 5 Para, Misr 1203h, yr 16, 1.47g/12h (OC 28-034; KM 135; ICV –). Minor surface "aws on reverse, about very !ne, very
rare  £200-£260

11226699

MMaahhmmuudd IIII , Misr 1223h, !rst silver series, Qirsh, yr 7 (OC 30-097-02; ICV 3560); Half-Qirsh (3), yr 9, date unclear (2) (OC 30
-098-02; ICV 3561); 10 Para (4), yrs 8, 18 (2), date unclear (OC 30-099-01, 30-099-02; ICV 3562); 5 Para (4), yrs 7, 9, 18, date
unclear (OC 30-100-01, 30-100-02; ICV 3563); second silver series, Qirsh, yr 5 (OC 30-097-04; ICV 3566) [13]. Varied state, !rst
with "an "aw, most scarce  £100-£150

11227700
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MMaahhmmuudd IIII , Misr 1223h, third silver series, Qirsh (9), yrs 21 (2), 22 (2), 23 (2), 24 (3) (OC 30-097-05; ICV 3568); Half-Qirsh (2),
yrs 22, 25 (OC 30-098-03; ICV 3569); 10 Para (3), yrs 21, 25 (2) (OC 30-099-03; ICV 3570); reform coinage, Qirsh (3), yrs 28
(2), 29 (OC 30-097-06); Half-Qirsh (7), yrs 28 (2), 29 (2), 30, 31, 32 (OC 30-098-04, 30-098-05); 10 Para (3), yrs 29, 30 (2) (OC
30-099-04, 30-099-05); 5 Para (11), yrs 29, 30 (2), 31 (6), 32 (2) (OC 30-103-04); Para, yr 28 (OC 30-104-01) [39]. Varied state,
two pierced  £100-£150

11227711

AAbbdduull MMeejjiidd , Misr 1255h, 10 Para, yr 15 (OC 31-044-22; KM 226); 5 Para (8), yrs 3, 5, 6 (2), 7 (4) (OC 31-045-03, 31-045-04;
KM 222-3); Para (5), yrs 4, 5, 6 (3) (OC 31-046-03; KM 220) [14]. Varied state, last !ve rare  £100-£150

11227722

AAbbdduull  AAzziizz , gold 10 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 12, 0.89g/12h (OC 32-008; KM 259). Extremely !ne  £100-£12011227733GG

AAbbdduull  AAzziizz , gold 10 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 14, 0.87g/12h (OC 32-008; KM 259). About extremely !ne, rare  £100-£12011227744GG

AAbbdduull  AAzziizz , gold 5 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 12, 0.43g/12h (OC 32-009; KM 255). Good very !ne  £40-£5011227755GG

AAbbdduull  AAzziizz , 10 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 4, 12.52g/12h (OC 32-017-02; KM 257). Very !ne, rare  £100-£12011227766

AAbbdduull AAzziizz , Misr 1277h, Two-and-a-Half Qirsh (2), yrs 10, 11 (OC 32-019; KM 252a); silver 20 Para (3), yrs 1, 3, 4 (OC 32-022
-02; KM 247); copper 20 Para (5), yrs 5 (2), 8, 9, 10 (OC 32-032-02; KM 244, 246); 10 Para (3), yrs 2, 8 (2) (OC 32-023; KM
243); 4 Para, yr 4 (OC 32-035; KM 240) [14]. Varied state, one pierced, !rst two rare  £150-£200

11227777

AAbbdduull HHaammiidd IIII , gold 5 Qirsh, Misr 1293h, yr 15, wreath on rev., 0.44g/12h (OC 34-013-02; KM A299). Good very !ne, very rare
 £200-£260

11227788GG

AAbbdduull  HHaammiidd  IIII , gold 5 Qirsh, Misr 1293h, yr 18, 0.43g/12h (OC 34-013-03; KM 298). Extremely !ne  £100-£12011227799GG

AAbbdduull HHaammiidd IIII , Misr 1293h, 5 Qirsh, yr 29 (OC 34-021-03; KM 294); 2 Qirsh (3), yrs 10, 20 (2) (OC 34-023-02; KM 293); Qirsh
(7), yrs 1 (2), 3 (2), 5 (2), 10 (OC 34-024-02, 34-024-03; KM 277, 292); 20 Para, yr 2 (OC 34-026-02; KM 276); 10 Para, yr 3 (OC
34-029; KM 275); Fortieth-Qirsh, yr 12 (OC 34-035; KM 287) [14]. Varied state  £100-£150

11228800
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AAbbbbaassiidd

aall--RRaasshhiidd , Dirham, Madinat Jayy 171h, citing al-Mubarak, 2.89g/10h (SCC 979; A 219.7; ICV 384). Good very !ne, very rare
£120-£180

11228811

aall--RRaasshhiidd  (170-193h), Dirham, al-Ra!qa 188h, 2.90g/3h (SCC 1058 var.; A 219.2; ICV 384). Good very !ne £80-10011228822

aall--MMaa’’mmuunn , Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 209h, 2.86g/1h (Lowick 1460; A 223.6; ICV 390). Very !ne and very rare  £150-£20011228833

aall--MMaa’’mmuunn , Dirham, Samarqand 217h, 2.88g/2h (SCC 1223; A 223.5; ICV 390). About extremely !ne  £60-£8011228844

aall--MMuu‘‘ttaassiimm, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 224h, 2.89g/12h (SICA 4, 859-860; A 226; ICV 398). Slightly bent, otherwise extremely !ne
£100-120

11228855

aall--MMuu‘‘ttaassiimm, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 226h, 2.93g/12h (SCC 1250; A 226; ICV 398). Good very !ne £70-9011228866

aall--WWaatthhiiqq , Dirham, Isbahan 230h, 2.76g/5h (Stora Velinge I, 818; A 228; ICV 400). About extremely !ne, very rare  £150-£20011228877

aall--WWaatthhiiqq , Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 230h, 2.99g/1h (SCC 1258; A 228; ICV 400). About extremely !ne £100-12011228888

aall--MMuuttaawwaakkkkiill , Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 233h, 2.91g/1h (SCC 1265; A 230.1; ICV 404). About extremely !ne £100-12011228899

aall--MMuuttaawwaakkkkiill , Dirham, Madinat Mah al-Kufa 234h, 3.25g/10h (Tornberg p.136, 51 var.; A 230.1; ICV 404). Slightly bent at edge,
otherwise good very !ne, very rare  £120-£180

11229900
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aall--MMuuttaawwaakkkkiill , Dirham, Fars 237h, citing the heir Abu ‘Abd Allah, 2.94g/2h (Markov p.923, 84C; A 230.2; ICV 404). Extremely !ne
and very rare  £120-£180

11229911

SSaa""aarriidd

‘‘AAmmrr bb.. aall--LLaayytthh (265-288h), Double-Dirham, Nishapur 284h, 5.76g/2h (Vasmer 66; A 1402N; ICV 1439). Test cuts and !le
marks on edge, otherwise good very !ne, rare  £200-£300

11229922

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 72, 15-16 December 2014, lot 825

AAhhmmaadd bb.. MMuuhhaammmmaadd (311-352h), Dirham, Sijistan 314h, 2.94g/4h (Lloyd Sj314; A 1412; ICV 1455). Die-break on obverse, good
very !ne, rare  £120-£180

11229933

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 72, 15-16 December 2014, lot 826

AArraabb--SSaassaanniiaann

ZZiiyyaadd bb.. AAbbii SSuuffyyaann , Drachm, BYSH (Bishapur) 54h, 4.05g (Malek 305-6; ICV 7); ‘‘UUbbaayydd AAllllaahh bb.. ZZiiyyaadd , Drachm, BCRA (Basra) 60h,
3.84g/3h (Malek 175"; ICV 11); ‘‘AAbbdd AAllllaahh bb.. aall--ZZuubbaayyrr , Drachm, DA (Darabjird) 53ye, 4.11g/3h (Malek 431"; ICV 13) [3]. Very
!ne or better  £100-£150

11229944

TTaabbaarriissttaann

FFaarrrruukkhhaann , Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan) 75pye, 2.08g/10h (Malek 16; A 50); KKhhuurrsshhiidd , Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan)
95pye, 2.05g/3h (Malek 32; A 52); ‘UUmmaarr bb.. aall--‘‘AAllaa , Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan) 122pye, 1.76g/12h (Malek 66; ICV 104);
JJaarriirr , Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan) 135pye, 1.77g/12h (Malek 199; ICV 110); SSuullaayymmaann , Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan)
137pye, 1.98g/8h (Malek 102; ICV 111); AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan) 130pye, 1.89g/3h (Malek 146; ICV 120)
[6]. Very !ne or better  £100-£150

11229955

AAbbbbaassiidd

aall--AAmmiinn , Dirham, Madinat Zaranj 194h, in the name of the heir al-Ma’mun, citing Zuhayr, 2.83g/4h (Lowick 2474; A 221.4; ICV
387). Very !ne, rare  £80-£100

11229966

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Auction 8, 16 November 2015, lot 175
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aall--WWaatthhiiqq , Dinar, Marw 227h, 4.26g/1h (Bernardi 152Ph; A 227; ICV 399). Some weakness in legends, otherwise very !ne and
very rare  £240-£300

11229977

AAllmmoohhaadd

AAnnoonnyymmoouuss , square Dirham, Oujda, undated, 1.49g/12h (Hohertz 607; A 497; ICV 715). Slightly bent, otherwise about extremely
!ne, rare  £60-£80

11229988

ZZiiyyaanniidd

AAbbuu ‘‘AAbbdd AAllllaahh MMuuhhaammmmaadd IIVV (827-31, 833-34h), Dinar, Madinat Tilimsan, undated, 4.40g/12h (Hazard 663 var.; A 518; ICV
746). Weak area on each side, otherwise good very !ne  £300-£400

11229999xx

AAbbuu ‘‘AAbbdd AAllllaahh MMuuhhaammmmaadd IIVV (827-31, 833-34h), Dinar, Madinat Tilimsan, undated, 4.42g/12h (Hazard 663 var.; A 518; ICV
746). Minor weakness in margins, otherwise good very !ne  £400-£500

11330000xx

AAbbuu ‘‘AAbbdd AAllllaahh MMuuhhaammmmaadd IIVV (827-31, 833-34h), Dinar, Madinat Tilimsan, undated, 4.36g/12h (Hazard 663 var.; A 518; ICV
746). Weak in parts, otherwise good very !ne  £300-£400

11330011xx

AAbbuu ‘‘AAbbdd AAllllaahh MMuuhhaammmmaadd IIVV (827-31, 833-34h), Dinar, Madinat Tilimsan, undated, 4.40g/12h (Hazard 663 var.; A 518; ICV
746). Weak in parts, otherwise good very !ne  £300-£400

11330022xx
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AAbbuu ‘‘AAbbdd AAllllaahh MMuuhhaammmmaadd IIVV (827-31, 833-34h), Dinar, Madinat Tilimsan, undated, 4.48g/12h (Hazard 663 var.; A 518; ICV
746). Partly !at, otherwise very "ne  £240-£300

11330033xx

AAbbuu ‘‘AAbbdd AAllllaahh MMuuhhaammmmaadd IIVV (827-31, 833-34h), Dinar, Madinat Tilimsan, undated, 4.43g/12h (Hazard 663 var.; A 518; ICV
746). Flan !aw on reverse, some double-striking on obverse, otherwise very "ne  £200-£260

11330044xx

AAbbuu’’ll--‘‘AAbbbbaass AAhhmmaadd II (834-866h), Dinar, Madinat Tilimsan, undated, 4.42g/4h (Hazard 665; A 519; ICV 748). Crude style, partly
!at, otherwise about very "ne, very rare  £300-£400

11330055xx

AAbbuu’’ll--‘‘AAbbbbaass AAhhmmaadd II (834-866h), Dinar, Madinat Tilimsan, undated, 4.48g/3h (Hazard 665 var.; A 519; ICV 748). Crude style,
margins mostly !at, otherwise about very "ne, very rare  £300-£400

11330066xx

UUnncceerrttaaiinn  NNoorrtthh  AAffrriiccaann  DDyynnaassttyy

AAbbuu ‘‘AAbbdd AAllllaahh AAhhmmaadd (?), Dinar, uncertain mint, undated, 4.41g/12h (Hazard –). Flat in parts, otherwise about very "ne, very
rare  £300-£400

11330077xx
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FFaattiimmiidd

aall--MMuussttaannssiirr , Dinar, Misr 442h, 4.24g (A 719A; ICV 837). Extremely !ne  £300-£40011330088

aall--MMuussttaannssiirr , fractional Dinars (2), mint and date o" #an, 0.54g/9h, 0.45g/5h; together with a small fragment of an Islamic gold coin,
unidenti!ed type, 0.13g [3]. Fine to very !ne  £100-£150

11330099

MMaammlluukk

Assorted Mamluk copper coins (165), various types; together with two Roman bronze coins [167]. Varied state  £60-£8011331100

aall--ZZaahhiirr JJaaqqmmaaqq (842-857h), Ashra!s (2), mint o" #an, one dated 843h, the other with date o" #an, 3.41g/12h, 3.39g/8h (A 1006;
ICV 1046) [2]. About very !ne  £300-£400

11331111

aall--AAsshhrraaff BBaarrssbbaayy (825-841h), Ashra!s (2), al-Qahira, dates unclear, 3.41g/10h, 3.40g/8h (A 998; ICV 1040) [2]. Very !ne and
better  £300-£400

11331122

aall--AAsshhrraaff BBaarrssbbaayy , Ashra!s (2), mint o" #an, 839h, 3.42g/12h, al-Qahira, date o" #an, 3.42g/9h (A 998; ICV 1040) [2]. About
extremely !ne  £300-£400

11331133

aall--ZZaahhiirr JJaaqqmmaaqq , Ashra!, mint and date unclear, 3.40g/8h (A 1006; ICV 1046); together with another Ashra!, ruler uncertain, mint
and date o" #an, 3.41g/3h [2]. Very !ne  £300-£400

11331144

SSeelljjuuqq  ooff  RRuumm

KKaayykkaa’’uuss  IIII , QQiilliijj  AArrssllaann  IIVV , and  KKaayyqquubbaadd  IIII , Dirham, Qaysariya 651h, 2.85g/3h (Broome 344; A 1227; ICV 1349). Very !ne, rare
£60-£80

11331155

OOttttoommaann

MMaahhmmuudd IIII , Rubiye (5), Qustantiniya 1223h, yr 21, .860 !ne, total weight 1.50g (OC 30-063-02; KM –; F 104a var.) [5]. Extremely
!ne  £100-£150

11331166GG

Assorted Ottoman silver coins (30), all small denominations, mostly 18th-19th century [30]. Varied state  £60-£8011331177

Assorted Ottoman silver coins (91), all small denominations, mostly 18th century [91]. Varied state, most pierced, some damaged
 £50-£70

11331188

ZZaanndd

KKaarriimm  KKhhaann , Quarter-Mohur, type C, Dar al-Mu’minin Kashan 1189h, 2.72g/4h (A 2791; ICV 3771). Good very !ne  £150-£18011331199
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MMiisscceellllaanneeoouuss

A wooden coin cabinet by R. Davis, 29.5 x 24 x 35cm, comprising 26 trays single-pierced to house a total of 942 coins, additional
draw at bottom, lock and key, felt base, brass carrying handles at side, retaining all felts; together with miscellaneous US coins
(approx. 175), mostly base metal, 20th and 21st centuries [Lot]. Cabinet good very !ne, the coin varied state  £100-£120

End of Sale

11332200
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Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid  
step below and will not take precedence over a similar bid 
unless received �rst.

If successful, payment can be made in the following ways: 

Credit/Debit card online via www.noonans.co.uk 
Bank Transfer 
Bankers: Lloyds; Address: Piccadilly, London; Sort code: 30-96-64; Account No.: 00622865; 
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L; IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865; BIC: LOYDGB21085 
Cheque payable to Noonans 
Cash up to a maximum of £5,000

All payments to be made in pounds sterling. 
Please note payment is due within �ve working days of the end of the auction.

YOUR BIDS MAY BE PLACED OVERLEAF

NOTE:
All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 4 PM on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour  
to execute any late bids, Noonans cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use 
our online Advance Bidding Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at 
www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is o�ered. You will receive a con�rmatory email for all bids and amendments. Bids posted 
to our o�ce using this form will be entered by our sta� using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better  
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online. 

C

NOONANS • 16 BOLTON STREET  MAYFAIR  LONDON W1J 8BQ • T.  020 7016 1700 •  WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK

WORLD COINS
17 APRIL 2024



LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid, please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post 
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised 
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website. 
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

COMMISSION FORM
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse  
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be  
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000
euros. The payment is calculated on the rate of
exchange at the European Central Bank on the
date of the sale.

All royalty charges are paid in full to The Design 
and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From €1,000 to €50,000 4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000 3%

From €200,000.01 to €350,000 1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000 0.25%

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and
address and, if so requested, give proof of
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that
we will not accept cash payments in excess of
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than  
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any
removal, storage and insurance charges on any
lot not taken away within 5 working days after
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by
Noonans sta£ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to  
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 

discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 
more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by
public auction or private sale and the defaulting
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to
the extent it remains unpaid for more than
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the
same buyer at the sale or any other auction
and release it only after payment of the ‘total
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age.
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller,
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any
express or implied conditions or warranties are
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the
same condition in which it was at the time of the
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects,
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and
marketable title to the lot free from any third party
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided
that the buyer shall have no rights under this
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¦ict of such opinion; or

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS



(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be 
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot 
and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
su£ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su£ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 

course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 
‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o£er the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 

combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su£ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 
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AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.
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